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Alameda County
SEP 16 2008

September 15, 2008

Environment
al
Mr. Jerry Wickham Health

Senior Hazardous Matenals Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA; Former Paco Pumps, Inc. Facility
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000320 and Geo Tracker Global 1D T0600101592

Dear Mr. Wickham:

I am writing on behalf of our client, H. Mark Vignoles and 9201 San Leandro, LLC, the
current owner of the above-referenced property located at 9201 San Leandro Street in Oakland.

On August 21, 2007, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (“Alameda
County”) sent a letter to John Lilla, of Paco Pumps, Inc., Dallas Nelson, of GP Holdings, LLC,
and Mr. Vignoles to request copies of five referenced technical reports concerning previous
environmental investigations at the property, dated between 1985 and 1991, and preparation of a
work plan for a further investigation that would address the technical comments set forth your
letter. As you know, Mr. Lilla failed to respond to the August 21, 2007 letter even though
Alameda County has properly designated Paco Pumps, Inc. as the primary responsible party, and
GP Holdings no longer owns the property. As aresult, Mr. Vignoles complied with Alameda
County’s requirements by retaining a consultant, Eras Environmental, Inc. (“Eras™), to prepare
and implement the requested work plan. On or about July 31, 2008, Eras submitted its
Subsurface Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Report, Quarter 2, 2008, which is
currently under review by Alameda County. However, neither Mr. Vignoles nor Eras was able
to provide any of the five earlier technical reports because Mr. Vignoles did not have copies of
those documents.
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9201 San Leandro, LLC is currently involved in litigation with PCC Flow Technologies
Holdings, Inc. (“PCC Flow”), which is the corporate successor to Paco Pumps, Inc., concerning
PCC Flow’s failure to complete required investigation and remediation activities at the subject
property. In the context of that litigation, PCC Flow recently produced to our office two of the
five requested reports: (1) Danes & Moore. 1987. Site Contamination Study -- Paco Pumps
Facility, Oakland, for Amsted Industries; and (2) Jonas & Associates, Inc. 1991. Soil
Characterization Report, Stained Asphalt/Concrete Area -- Paco Pumps, Inc., 9201 San Leandro
Street, Qakland, California, October 30, 1991. Therefore, in response to Alameda County’s
request, a copy of each of these reports is enclosed with this letter. PCC Flow did not produce,
and thus Mr. Vignoles continues to be unable to provide, the other three technical reports.

John Lilla was formerly Vice President of Paco Pumps, Inc. and is currently a Vice
President of PCC Flow. The corporate headquarters of PCC Flow is located at 16801
Greenspoint Park Drive, Houston, Texas, which is the address used for Mr. Lilla in Alameda
County’s August 21, 2007 letter. Thus, although Mr. Lilla and PCC Flow presumably received
that letter, PCC Flow failed and refused for over a year to provide the enclosed reports directly to
Alameda County and continues to refuse to comply with Alameda County’s directives to further
investigate and remediate the contamination caused by Paco Pumps, Inc. at the property.

In-addition to the August 21, 2007 letter, Alameda County sent at least three subsequent
letters concerning the property to the same three addressees (Messrs. Lilla, Nelson, and
Vignoles) -- on October 11, 2007, and January 31 and May 9, 2008. With respect to Mr. Lilla,
the three subsequent letters were addressed to him, for Paco Pumps, Inc., at 800 Koomey Road,
Brookshire, Texas. This is to advise Alameda County that the Paco Pumps, Inc. located in
Brookshire, Texas is not the same corporate entity as the Paco Pumps, Inc. which formerly
owned and operated the property at 9201 San Leandro Street in Oakland.

Through the litigation, we have learned that in 1994, PCC Flow acquired all the stock of
the Paco Pumps, Inc. that formerly owned and operated at 9201 San Leandro Street in Oakland,
and Paco Pumps, Inc. later merged into PCC Flow. In 2004, PCC Flow sold the assets of Paco
Pumps, Inc. to Sulzer Pumps, Inc. (“Sulzer”). However, Sulzer did not assume any of the pre-
existing environmental liabilities of Paco Pumps, Inc. To the contrary, PCC Flow reportedly
agreed to indemnify Sulzer for any such liabilities. In 2006, Sulzer in turn sold the assets of
Paco Pumps, Inc. to another company, Grundfos CBS, Inc. (“Grundfos™). Thus, the Paco
Pumps, Inc. located at Koomey Road, Brookshire, Texas is apparently owned by Grundfos.

PCC Flow has admitted in the litigation that it is the corporate successor by merger to
Paco Pumps, Inc., the former owner and operator of the subject property in Oakland. For this
reason, we respectfully suggest that Alameda County direct further correspondence concerning
this property to Mr. John Lilla, Vice President, PCC Flow Technologies Holdings, Inc., 16801
Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355, Houston, Texas, 77060.
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Finally, this is to advise Alameda County that, in 1995, Paco Pumps, Inc. entered into an
Indemnification Agreement in connection with its sale of the subject property to GP Holdings,
LLC. Under the Indemnification Agreement, Paco Pumps, Inc. agreed to investigate, monitor,
and remediate all contaminants released into or on the property prior to the transfer of the
property to GP Holdings, LLC, as requested or directed by any regulatory agency exercising
authority over such matters, including Alameda County, until such time as the agency provided
written notice that no further action is required. Paco Pumps, Inc. further agreed to indemnify
GP Holdings, LLC, its lenders, and any of their assigns and successors in interest which may
take title to the property, including Mr. Vignoles and 9201 San Leandro, LLC, from any
liabilities, damages, fees, penalties, or losses arising out of any demand, claim, or suit by any
agency ot other party relating to any contaminants released into or onto the property prior to the
transfer of the property to GP Holdings, LLC. (For your reference, a copy of the Indemmification
Agreement is enclosed with this letter.} This Indemnification Agreement by Paco Pumps, Inc.
and in favor subsequent property owners certainly supports Alameda County’s August 15, 2007
Notice of Responsibility making Paco Pumps, Inc. the primary responsible party, and also
supports making our client secondarily responsible inasmuch as our client is merely the current
owner and did not cause or contribute to the unauthorized releases. Thus, in failing to comply
with Alameda County’s requirements for the property, PCC Flow, as successor to Paco Pumps,
Inc., is in breach of its contractual obligations under the Indemnification Agreement as well as in
breach of its obligations to Alameda County as primary responsible party.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely, W

Marc A. Zeppetello
MAZ/fme
Enclosures
cc:  H. Mark Vignoles, 9201 San Leandro, LLC (w/o enclosures)

M. John Lilla, Vice President, PCC Flow (w/o enclosures)
Mr. Scott Kaplan, Counsel for PCC Flow (w/o enclosures)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Soll Characterization Investigation
PACO Pumps, Inc.

October 30, 1991

In September of 1991, PACO Pumps retained Jonas & Associates Inc. to perform a soll
investigation of an area located at ihe western boundary of their property, adjacent to the
Central Pacific Railroad tracks. This area is approximately 35 feet by 15 feet in dimensions.
The floor of this area is covered with asphalt and concrete pad, which extends into an
asphaited parking lot. Drums and bins containing scrap metals are temporarily stored at
this location. In this report, this area is identified as the Asphalt/Concrete Area,

Stained ground surface was observed at this location. In order to determine whether any
or a release of chemical substances has occurred in this area, two sofl samples were
collected. Soil samples were collected In brass sleeves from the first six inches of the native
soil encountered underneath the asphalt/concrete pad. Following the sofl collection, the
boring locations were piugged with the cuttings and re-asphalted.

Both samples were analyzed by Chromalab Inc., a California State Certified Analytical
Laboratory for the following parameters:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) - EPA Method 3560/8015;
Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (VPH) - EPA Method 5030/801 5;
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) - EPA Method 8240;
Semi-Volatlle Organic Compounds {Semi-VOCs) - EPA Method 8270;
Pesticides and Polychiorinated Biphenyl - EPA Method 8080; and
Title 22 Metals - EPA Method 6010 and 7000 series.

¥y % ¥ ¥ 8 ¥

On October 12, 1991, laboratory analytical data was received by Jonas & Associates Inc.
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Peiroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organie
Compounds, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds, and Pesticides were not detected above the
method detection limits in both of the soll samples. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB 1260)
was detected in both samples B6 and B7 at concentrations of 0.40 milligram/kilogram

(mg/kg) and 0.67 mg/kg, respectively.

A source for PCB found in the soil 1s not yet identified. According to 40 CFR, Part 761,
Subpart G - PCB Spill Cleanup Policy:

"PCB contaminated soil should be removed to 10 mg/kg, provided that soil is excavated
to a minimum depth of 10 inches. The excavated soil should be replaced with clean soil
{less than 1 mgkg PCBs).”
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The PCB detected in this area is well below 10 mg/kg. In addition, PCB concentrations
detected in this area also are below the Total Threshold Limit Concentration Vaiue of 50

mg/kg.

Metals were detected in both of the samples. Bartum (B6:10.7 mg/kg; B7:138 mg/kg),
Cadmium (B6:0.585 mg/kg; B7:1.89 mgkg), Cobalt (B6:0.804 mg/kg: B7:0.991 mg/kg),
Chromium (B6:2.63 mg/kg; B7:57.8 mg/kg), and Nickel (B6:1.28 mgikg; B7:348 mg/kg) were
detected in both of the samples. Lead and Zinc were detected in sample B6 at
concentrations of 85.4 mg/kg and 22.5 mg/kg, respectively. Molybdenum and Vanadium
were detected in Sample B7 at concentration levels of 8.85 mghkg and 146 mg/kg
respectively.

None of the metals exceeded the Total Threshold Limit Concentrations (TTLC). Since the
detected PCB and metals are below the required regulatory levels, cleanup of this area may
not be required. However, the final determination must be made by the regulatory agencies.
it is recommended that a copy of this report be submiited to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency for their review and approval’. Their address is as follows:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmenial Health
Hazardoua Materials Program

- 80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Speclalist

* NOTE: A 8400 deposii is required for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care
' Services Agency.

iv
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Sofl Characterization Investigation
PACO Pumps, Inc.
October 30, 1991

SECTION 1.0
INTRODUCTION
1.1  FACILITY DESCRIPTION

PACO Pumps, Inc. ia locaied at 9201 San Leandro Street, in the City of Oakland, Alameda
County, California. Figure 1-1 is a regional site location map. This parcel is approximately
4.8 acres in size with approximately 92,240 square feet of office and manufacturing space.
It is bounded to the north by Q.A. Products Inc., to the west by the Central Pacific Railroad,
to the south by St. Vincent de Paul Resale Shop, and to the east by San Leandro Street, the
Bay Area Transit {BART) and Western Pacific Rajlroad (WPRP).

PACO Pumps has been operating at this facility since 1945. Currently PACO Pumps is
owned by Newpac Industries Inc, (Newpac). Prior to Newpae, the facility was owned by
Amsted Industries, Inc. Before PACO's occupancy, a tent manufacturer operated at the site,
Previous to that, this was the site of a foundry.

PACO Pumps manufactures pumps. Pump manufacturing is a 5-step process: machining,
welding, assembly, painting, and packaging. Rough castings are received that require
machining, The machining process includes milling, turning, and grinding, often using
water-gsoluble cutting fluids. After welding and assembly, the parts are painted. Paintingis
performed in one of the two paint booths equipped with a water wash system to capture
overspray. Waste paint is separated from the water with a centrifuge and the water is
recirculated. Finished pumps are then packaged for shipment.

1.2 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

In September of 1991, PACO Pumps retained Jonas & Associates Inc. to perform a soll
investigation of an area located at the western boundary of their property, adjacent to the
Central Pacific Rallroad tracks. This area is approximately 35 feet by 15 feet in dimensions,
The floor of this area is covered with asphalt and concrete pads, which extend into an
asphalted parking lot. Drums and bins containing scrap metals are temporarily stored at
this location. Figure 1-2 identifies the location of the study area. In this report, this area
will be referred to as Asphalt/Concrete Area.

The purpose of this report i8 to present a description of the facility and the study area, to
discuss general environmental setting of the study area, describe the soil sampling activities
performed by Jonas & Assoclates Inc., discuss the results of the soil sampling and analysis,
and make recommendations for future actions.

1
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This Soil Characterization Investigation report consists of the following three sections:

Section 1.01s the introduction and presents an overview of the project, lists the contents
of this report, and presents the environmental setting of the study site.

Section 2.0 discusses soll sampling results and recommendations.
Section 3.0 lists references used In preparation of this report.

1.3 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

1.3.1 QEOGRAPHY

PACO Pumps, Inc. is Jocated in Alarneda County, within the City of Oakland, approximately
25 miles northeast of the City of San Francisco. The city of Oakland is part of the San
Francisco Bay reglon. The San Francisco Bay region lies between northern latitudes 36°
and 39°, and extends across the lowest and narrowest segment of the Coast Ranges in
central California. This region cavers an arca of 7,500 square miles consisting of northwest
trending mountain ranges, broad basins, and narrow valleys generally paralleling major
geologic structures and the coastline of central Calffornia (Helley, 1979).

About 63 percent of the San Francisco Bay consists of rounded hills and rugged mountain
uplands with many ridge crests rising above 1,000 feet and a few peaks rising above 4,000
feet. Almost 11 percent of the San Francisco Bay consists of the open water and tidal
marshlands adjacent to the Bay. The remaining 24 percent consists of relatively flat lowland
areas (generally less than 200 feet above sea level) that constitute the broad alluvial plain
surrounding the bay, the broad to narrow valley bottoms extending from the bay plains into
the surrounding hills, and the narrow elevated marine terraces cut into the mountains along
the Paclfic Coast {Helley, 1979].

1.3.1.1 Climate

The San Francisco Bay reglon has a mediterranean climate with mild west winters and warm
dry summmers. The climate along the coast 18 marked by moderate and even temperatures,
heavy persistent summer fog, and winds from the west-northwest. In contrast, inland areas
have a wide range of temperature and have less wind. Temperatures are influenced by
elevation and local topography. Higher swmmer temperatures and lower winter
temperatures occur in low areas isolated by mountainous terrain. This kind of climate is
also true of arcas far distant from the bay and !is temperature-moderating waters.
Precipltation is distinetly seasonal, most falling between November and March, very Hitle
between June and September. The seasonal distribution of precipitation ia largely
controlled by the location of the anticyclonie cell that Is normally found off the California
coast, particularly in the summer. Winter precipitation occurs when this anticyclone is
absent or far south of its normal position, which blocks storm systems from the Gulf of
Alaska,
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Almost all precipitation is in the form of rain and what lttle snow falls usually scon melts
(Heliey, 1979). Average annual precipitation ranges from 10-20 inches in the dry interior
valleys to 40-60 inches and locally to 80 inches in the high coastal mountains.

The native vegetation in the bay reglon north through Sonoma County and south through
Santa Clara County is dominated by plants adapted to mild climatic conditions Including a
summer drought. The native plants evolved here in their own ecological nichies, which are
referred to as blotic communities. These plant communities are bay and salt marsh,
freshwater marsh, the open coast, chaparral, grasslands, broad-leaved forest, and coniferous
forest. The flatland deposits underlie almost all but the last two communities, However,
the broad-leaved and coniferous forests do cover stream terrace deposits in the outer valleys
(Heliey, 1979). :

1.3.2 SOILS

Limited information is available regarding the stratigraphy below the PACO Pumps facility.
However, shallow soil siratigraphy at the study site was observed by Jonas & Associates
during 1991 sofl sampling effort. Soil consisted of gravely fill material from the ground
surface to an approximate depth of 1.5 feet. From 1.5 feet to 3.5 feet below the ground
surface a well compacted, dark brown clay layer was encountered.

1.3.3 GEOLOQY

The geologic units underiying the £ast Bay area consist of bedrock of the Franciscan group
and an unconsolidated sedimentary sequence (Radbruch, 1957). The bedrock surface
beneath San Francisco Bay tilis eastward and becomes decper towards the south. Figure
1-3 \llustrates the geology of the San Francisco Bay Reglon. As lllustrated in this figure,
bencath the PACO Pumps property are alluvium formations and Quaternary in age.
Published information on the geology of the area occupied by PACO Pumps facility was not
found,

The geologic information presented below are obtained from a geologic log of a well drilled
on Bay Farm Island, north of Oakland Airport. This information was presented in a report
titled Geologle St Oakland Oute; land, Ca 1ia. prepared by Geomatrix
Consultants for Port of Oakland, in 1986. According to this report, a well on Bay Farm
Island, north of Oakland Airport, encountered bedrock at a depth greater than 1,000 feet.
Overlying this bedrock surface is a sequence of sediments that have been subdivided
differently by various authors. These various interpretations are presented in Table 1-1.

The unit names proposed by Radbruch (1957) are used for this project because they have
wide acceptance among local professionals. These units are described below {Track and
Rolston, 1951; Radbruch, 1957; Louderback, 1951; and Helley and others, 1979).

» Artificlal fill. Manmade. Miscellaneous Bay Mud or sand dredged from the Bay, rock
and soll used for fill and construction materials. Permeability generally varies with
composition from low to high.
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Table 1-1
Correlation Chart of Sedimentary Units
(Qeomatrix, 1986)

Track, P. and Treasher (1963) Radbruch (1957) Helley and Others
Rolston, J.W. {1979)
{1951)
. — Artificial Fill -
Bay Mud Younger Bay Mud Bay Mud Bay Mud
Merriit Sand San Deposits Merritt Sand Merritt Sand
__ —_— Temescal Late Pleistocene
Formation (Non Aflevium
Marine} ,
Track, P. and Treasher {1963) Radbruch (1957) Helley and Others
Rolston, J.W. (1979)
(1951)
Posey Formation
San Antonio Older Bay Mud Alameda Formation | Early Pleistocene
d Formation _ Alluvinm {Marine
& Non-Marine)
Alameda
Formation
| Bedrock Bedrock Bedrock Bedrock

» Bay Mud. Sflty clay; sandy, with lenses of sand. Permeability is low; most mud is
saturated. Recent young Bay Mud overlies the Merritt Sand along the edge of the Bay
or the Alameda Formation where the Merritt has been removed by eroston. Bay Mud
underiies most of the Artificial Fill. '

» Moerritt Sand. Sand; fine-grained, silty, clayey. Slightly indurated. The Merritt Sand
1s well-sorted, in part showing evidence of wind-blown origin. Permeability of these
deposits is high. The sand deposit filled in valleys previcusly formed on an older
eroston surface. Following this deposition the valleys were partly re-excavated. Lake
Merritt was formed during this period.
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» Temescal Formation. The Merritt Sand grades laterally into the Temescal Formation,
which is the non-marine extension of the Merritt sand. The Temescal is an alluvial-
fan deposit located on the plains below the steep hill front, The deposit extends
toward the Bay and grades into the Merritt Sand. It is thought that the two were
deposited at about the same time. The Temescal consists of clayey gravel, sandy silty
clay, and sand mixturecs, In some places the gravel is as much as 20 feet thick
(Radbruch, 1957}. Overall, the permeability of this unit is moderate, but some gravel
lenses have relatively high permeability.

» Alameda Formation. The Alameda Formation is a marine deposit that commeonly
contalns allernating layers of sandy clay and sand with the sand contatning fine
gravel. The lower portion of formation appears to be similar to the Santa Clara
Formation observed at the surface in the southern part of the Bay Area. Permeability
is moderate to low.

» Bedrock of the Franciscan group. The Franciscan Formation is a complex
assemblage of serpentinite, greenstone, graywacke, chert, shale, sandstone, and
schist, and is found on may ridges and mountains of the San Francisco Bay Region.
Permeability is relatively low.

1.3.4 HYDROGEOLOGY

1.3.4.1 Hydrogeologic Units

A Hbrary search was performed to obtain information on the hydrogeology of Qakland. Very
little information was found. According to the Department of Water Resources, Merritt Sand
and the Alameda Formation are potential aquifers within the Oakland area (DWR, 1682).
The groundwater level within the area underlatd by the Merritt Sand appears to be within
5 to 20 feet of surface (City of Oakland, 1986)}. However, specifics as to the quality, yleld,
and groundwater use from this aquifer ts unknown. Unpublished information provided by
County of Alameda, Public Works Agency identifies an aquifer in the zone from slightly above
sea level to about 100 feet below sea level. It is reported to probably represent the Merritt
Sand,

The Alameda Formation is used as a limited source of water within the Oakland area (DWR,
1582, Alameda County, 1986). However, very limited data are available on the number of
active wells, recharge rate, yicld, groundwater levels, and water quality.
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SECTION 2.0

SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
2.1 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES

As stated in Section 1.0 of this report, stained ground surface was observed at the
Asphalt/Concrete Area. In order to determine whether release of chemical substances have
occurred in this area, two soil samples were collected. Figure 2-1 denotes the soll sampling
locations. Soll samples were collected in brass sleeves from the first six inches of the nattve
soil encountered underneath the asphalt/concrete pad. Following the soil coilection, the
boring locations were plugged with the cuttings and re-asphalted.

Once collecied, samples were placed in an jce chest with Ice packs. Each cooler contained
sufficlent ice and/or ice packs to ensure that a proper temperature of 4° Celsius is
maintained. The samples were packed in a manner to decrease the potential for any damage
of the sample containers. Fleld Chain-of-Custody records, completed at the time of sample
collection accompanied the samples inside the cooler for shipment to the Chromalab
Laboratory. All coolers were delivered to the laboratory by Jonas & Associates field
personnel, within 24 hours after sampling. Afier initially inspecting the samples, the
laboratory compieted a Sample Condition Report form. This form summarizes the sample

conditions as reported by the laboratory. Both samples were analyzed for the following
parameters:

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) - EPA Method 3530/8015;
Volatile Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (VPH) - EPA Method 5030/8015;
Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) - EPA Method 8240;
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (Semi-VOCs) - EPA Method 8270;
Pesticides and Polychlorinated Bipheny!l - EPA Method 8080; and
Title 22 Metals - EPA Method 6010 and 7000 serics.

2.1.1 DEC T PR LIRES

Decontamination of equipment used for sampling took place in a specific decontamination
zone designated at the site. Sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to initlal use and
at the completion of sampling activities. A manual scrubbing to remove foreign matertal
followed by a thorotigh wash with a non-phosphate soap, was used to decontaminate all the
equipment between and prior to sampling. All non-disposable equipment was
decontaminated according to the procedures surmmmarized below:

» Manual scrub without water or soap

» Manual scrub and wash with a non-phosphate soap solution

9
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» Tap water rinse
» Distliled water rinse

» Alr dry
» Distilied water rinse
2.2 SAMPLE DOCUMENTATION

Sample documentation included fleld logbooks, sample labels, Chain-of-Custody records,
and sample condition report forms. All fleld documentation was written legibly in
waterproof ink. Errors was crossed out with a single line, inttaled, and dated.

2.2.] SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Each sampie was assigned a unique identification number that allow retrieval of information
regarding the sample. The sample identification number consisted of three main segments,
which were separated by a hyphen. The first segment 18 made up of the letter "B* and a one
or two-diglt namber representing the boring number. The second segment represents the
sampling depth. - The third segment represents the sampling date.

Example:  B1-0.5-10191
Boring one, collected at a depth of 0.5 feet on October 1, 1991,

2.2.2 FIELD LOGBOOQKS
A project ficld loghook was used during the fleld effort to document the following:

Date and time of log eniries;

Field conditions (weather, terrain, hazards, etc.);

Personnel present during ficld operations;

Waste contalnment procedures, and a daily inventory of wastes present onsite;
Field measurements taken, instrumentation used, and frequency of instrument
calibration;

» Information recorded on sample labels, as well as the site identification number and
the aampling depth;

Any unusual satnple characterization;

Other specific considerations pertaining to sample acquisition; and

Boring data (depth, lithology, and etc.).

¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥
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Jonas & Associates Inc,

2.2.3 SAMPLE LABELS

A pre-printed adhesive label was affixed to each sample (Figure 2-2). The information below
was wrilien on every sample label;

Project number;

Sample identification number;
Date and time of sampling;

Name of sample collector;

Type of analysis to be performed.

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

FIGURE 2-2
Sample Label

CHROMALAB, INC,
2239 Omega Road #1
Saun Ramon, CA 94583

PROJECT NO. DATE
BORING NO. TIME
SAMPLE NO. DEPTH
SAMPLE TYPE

PRESERVATIVES _

TYPE OF ANALYSIS

NAME OF COLLECTOR

- 2.2.4 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS / SAMPLE, CONDITION REPORT FORM

A Chain-of-Custody record accompanied all samples when they were shipped ta the
analytical laboratory. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody form is presented in Figure 2-3. The
Chain-of-Custody record documents transfer of samples from one party to another.

Additional information that were noted on the form were as follows:

Project number;

Sample identification number;
Date and time of sampling;

Type of sample: and

Type of analysis to be performed.

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ %
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Figure 2-3

2238 Omega Road, #1 « San Raman, Caifornia 94583
415/831-1788 * Facsimile 415/B31-8798
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

Figure 2-4 provides a copy of 4 Sample Condition Report form. The form was completed by
the laboratory at the Hme the samples were received. This form summarizes sample
conditions. Information which were noted on this form include:;

Date of reqguest;

Job number;

Client;

Source of samples;

Shipper;

Arrival date;

Sample number;

Condition received at laboratory; and
Spectfic analyses requested.

® ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

2.3 SAMPLE SHIPMENT

The Jonas and Associates Technical Manager notified the Project Chemist at the Chromalab
analytical laboratory a week prior to sampling, This provided an opportunity for the
lahoratory to anticipate the arrival of the samples. In addition, coolers and sample bottles
was gent from the laboratory io Jonas and Associates.

Within 24 hours after the samples were collected, Jonas and Asscciates transported all
samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples were packaged for shipment in a cooler chilled
with bags of ice. Foam padding was used to protect sample containers. The original Chain-of-
Custody record was placed in a plastic pouch affixed to the inside lid of the cooler. The Field
Manager retalned a copy of the form. To secure the cooler during transport, the ltd was
sealed with tape. When possession of the samples is transferred, the individuals
relinquishing and accepting custody wrote their names, the names of their organizations, and
the time and date of custody transfer on the Chain-of-Custody record.

14
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Figure 2-4 Sample Condition Report Form

SAMPLE. CONDITION REPORT FORM

Page of Analysis Authorized by
Date of Request Job No. Affiation/Address
Client Phone
Source of Samples ]
Shipper - Arrival Dale Report Resulis to Phone
=t R gt s
Lab # Sample Type! | Identify Information Conditton Received at Laboratory® Date of Specific Analyses Requested
(Lab to Al in) (e.g site iaken, fleld Coliection
LD. number, etc.}
1. Custody Form?
2. Package O.K.7
3. In Joe?
4. Container Type Suitable?
B, Atr bubbles present/absent in VOA?
8. Proper preservation?
7. Custody Seal?
Remarks:
- R R e ——————————— ]

' Specify as water (W), soil (S}, or other {describe on back {f need to).

3 Questions are to be answered (Y} or no (N} If possible. Special concerns (re, condliion of sample, detection Umits destred, Important

information re. sample history, etc.) should be noted under remarks.

15
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SECTION 3.0

1991 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

3.1 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

Laboratory analytical resulis for these samples are summarized in Tables 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4,
and 3-5. As illustrated in these tables, Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons, Volatile
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic Compounds, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds,
and Pesticides were not detected above the method detection limits in both of the soil
samples. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB 1260) was detected in both samples B6 and B7 at
concentrations of 0.40 mg/kg and 0.67 mgfkg, respectively.

A source for PCB found in the soll is not yet identified. According to 40 CFR, Part 761,
Subpart G - PCB Spill Cleanup Policy:

"PCH contaminated soll should be removed to 10 mg/kg, pfovided that soil is excavated
to a minimum depth of 10 inches. The excavated soil should be replaced with clean soil
(less than 1 mg/fkg PCBs)."

The PCB detected in this area is well below 10 mg/kg In addition, PCB concentrations
detected in this area also are below the Total Threshold Limit Concentration Value of 50

mg/kg,

Metals were detected in both of the samples. Barium (B6:10.7 mgkg: B7:138 mgkg).
Cadmium {B6:0.596 mg/lkg: B7:1.99 mg/kg), Cobalt {B6:0.804 mg/kg B7:0.991 mgkg),
Chromium (B6:2.63 mg/kg; B7:57.8 mg/kg), and Nickel (B6:1.28 mg/kg; B7:348 mg/kg) were
detected in both of the samples. Lead and Zinc were detected in sample B6 at
concentrations of 85.4 mg/kg and 22.5 mg/kg, respectively. Molybdenum and Vanadium
were detected in Sample B7 at concentration levels of 8.85 mg/kg and 146 mg/kg,
respectively.

None of the metals exceeded the Total Threshold Limit Concentrations {TTLC}). These Hmits
are listed in Table 3-5,

16
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Since the detected PCB and metals are below the required regulatory levels, cleanup of this
area may not be required. However, the final determination must be made by the regulatory
agencies. It is recommended that a copy of this report be submitied to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency for their review and approval. Their address is as follows:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Californla 94621

Attention: Mr, Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

17
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Table 3-1

Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel Analysis
Sampling Date October 1, 1691
Analysis Date October 4-7, 1991

o
Sample Number Gasoline Drese] Benzene
(Method 5030/8015) | (Method 3550/8015) | {Method 8020}
(1.0 mg/kg?® (1.0 mg/kg) (0.005 mgkg)
(mgfg) {mgkg (mgkg)
T T
B6-0.5-1019* ND? ND ND
ND ND

B7-0.5-1019

¥ (1.0 mg/kg) = Method Detection Limit

* B6-0.5-10191

B6 = Soil sampling boring number one
0.5 = Sample depih in Feet

10191 = Sampling Date October 1, 1991 (Laboratory reports deleted the last number *1* due to insufficient space in

the column)

® ND - Not Detected Above the Reported Detection Limit.

18
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Volalfle Organic Compounds
Dair: Sampled October 1, 1891
Pate Analyzed October 4-8, 1981

Table 3-2

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chiloroethane
Trichlaroflvoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2.Dichloroethene (Total)
1,1-Dichlorocthanc
Chloroform
1,),1-Trichlorocthane
Carbon Tetrachlorikle
1,2-Dichioroethane

L2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloramethane

B6-0.5-10191

55558588888 8858858¢88

ND = Not Detected Above the Reported Detection Limit.

19

Volatile Organk: Compounds, EPA Method 8240
Detection Limit: 0.005 mg/kg

B7-0.5-10191

§ 685586888868 8888¢8%
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Valatile Organic Compounds
Date Sampled October 1, 1991
Date Analyzed October 4-8, 1981

Table 3-2 (Continued)

Compound Neme

2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,.3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
Cis-1,8-Dichloropropene
1.1, 2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachicroethens

Ethylbenzene
Bromolorm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
lL.4-Dichlarobenzese
1,2-Dichlorchenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl Ethyl Ketone
Methyl Isobutyl Keione

Volattle Organic Compounds, EPA Method 8240

B68-0.5-10191

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

B7-0.5-10191 ]

5558685585888 558¢88¢88
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7

Base/Neatrals/Ackls-Soll

Table 3-3

Date Sampled October 1, 199)
Date Analyzed October 4-8, 1991

Base/Neutrals/Acids-Soil, EPA Method 8270

Phenol
Bis{2-Chloroethyl} Ether
2-Chicrophenol
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzy: Alcchal
1,2-Dichlnorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
Bis{2-Chiorolsopropyl)sther
4-Methyiphenol
N-Nitroso-Di-N-Propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene
Isophorone
2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dinethyiphenot
Benzole Acid

B8-0.5-10191

NDI0.05
NDX(0,05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.10)
ND{0.05)
NEX0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND(0.08)
NDI(0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND(0.05)
ND{D.05j)
ND(0.05)
ND{O.25}

ND = Not Detected Above the Reporied Detection Limit.

21
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Table 3-3 (Conlinued)
Base/Neutrals/Acids-Soll
Date Sampled October 1, 1991
Dale Analyzed Ociober 4-8, 1991

Hexachlorobutadiens
4.Chloro-3-Methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4.5-Trichlorophenal
2.Chioropaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
S-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthens
2,4-Dinitrophenol

4-Nitrophenol -

Basaﬂeutmhl&cﬂs-sml. EPA Method 8270

B6-0.5-10191

NIX0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{(0.08)
ND{0.05)
ND{O.10)
NDIO.05)
ND{0.10}
ND{(0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND(O.05)
ND{0.05}
ND{0.05)
ND{0.25)
ND{0.05)
NEX0.05)
ND{0.25)
ND{0.05})
ND{0.25)
ND{0.25)

22

B7-0.5-10191

ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
NDO. 10}
ND{0.05)
ND{0.10)
ND{0.05)
ND{O.058)
ND{0.05)
ND(0.05)
NEY0,05)
ND(Q.25)
ND{0.05}
ND{0.05)
ND{0.25)
ND{0.05)
KD{0.25}
ND{0.25)
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‘Table 3-3 iContinued)
Base/MNeutrals/Actds-Soll
Date Sampled October 1, 1991

80€10020d

Date Analyzed October 4-8, 19681

Mmuawmsm EPA Method 8270

Compound Name
B5-0.5-10181

Dibenzofuran ND{0.05)

2 4-Dinttrotoluene ND{0.05}
2,6-Dindtroicluene ND{0.05)
Diethyl Phthalate ND(0.05)
4-Chioro-Phenyl Phenyl Ether NIX0.05)
Fluorene 'ND(0,05)
4-Nitroamniline ND{0.25)
4-8-Dinitro-2-Methyl Phenol ND{0.25}
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine NEX0.05)
4-Bromopheny] Pheny) Ethex NIX0.05)
Hexachlorobenzene NDA0.05)
Pentachiorophenot NEX0.25)
Pheoanthrene ND{0.08)
Anthracene ND{0.0B)
Di-N-Butyl Phthalate ND{0.0B)
Fluoranthene ND{0.05)
Pyrene ND{0.05)
Butylbenzylphihaiate KRDXG.08)
3.9 -Dichlorobenzidine ND{0.10)

23

B7-0.5-10191 '

ND{G.05}
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
NID{O.085)
ND1{0.05}
ND{0.25}
NID{0.25)
NI®{©.05)
NIX0.Q5)
ND(0.05)
ND{0.25)
ND{0.08)
NIDY{0.05)
ND{0.05)
ND{0.05)
NEXO.0B)
ND{(0.Q5)
NI{C.10)
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SLIC PROGRAM
NEW CASE DATA SHEET

1. Discharger Information

Name: PACO Pumps, Inc.

Location of sit: 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, Callfornia 94603-1237
‘Telephone number of Slte or Consultant:

Site: (415) 839-3323
Consultants - Jonas & Assoclates Inc.: (510) 676-8554

2. Proposition 65 Reporting (check one)

_X_No report deemed necessary (SL or DC initials)
__ Date Report completed

3. Site Characteristics

State specific levels of pollutants in soil and groundwater
(e.g.. 58 ppm TCE in soil and 5 ppm in groundwater)

Concentrations found in soil: :

Barium:10.7 mg/kg - 138 mg/kg; Cadmium: 0.595 mg/kg - 1.99 mg/kg: Coball:0.804
myfkg - 0.991 mg/kg: Chromium:2.63 mg/lyg - 57.8 mgfieg;

Nickel:1.28 mg/kg - 348 mg/kg; Lead:85.4 mgfikg; Zinc:22.5 mg/lkg;

Molybdenum:8.85 mg/kg; Vanadium:146 mg/kg.

PCB: 0.40 mg/kg - 0.67 mg/ky.

4, Comments

State how the information was received. State any plans for additional study. State any stafl
opinions as to whether additional study is required. Add any additional screening
Information such as "large site”, "historic problem”, "Federal facility”, etc.

Soll Characterization report dated October 30, 1991 submitted by PACO Pumps, Inc.

5. Lead Agency

State whether any agency has assumed the lead role for investigation and/or cleanup.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materlals Program.

6. Status

Reglonal Board assignment status (e.g., Unassigned or RB Lead).
If RB iead, give name of stafl person.

Unassigned.

PCCO01310
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‘Tabje 3-3 (Continued)
Base/MNeutrals/Ackis-Soil
Date Sampled COctober 1, 1891
Date Analyzed October 4-8, 1501

Basc/NeutraisiAcids-Soll, EPA Method 5270 I

Compound Name
— ,
BenzolAlAnthracens ND(0.06} ' NDI0.05)
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phihalate ND(0.081 ND{0.05}
Chryseae ND{0.05) NDX0.05)
Di-N-Octylphihalate ND{0.05) NIX0.05)
Benzo(S)Fiuaranthene ND(0.05}) ND(0.05}
Benzo(K)Ftuaranthene ND{0.05} ND(0.05)
Benzo{A}Pyrene NI{0.05) NI0.08)
Indeno(1,2,3 C.D)Pyrene NIX0.05) ND(0.05)
DibenzofA HiAnthracene NIX0.05)  ND(0.0S)
Benzo(G.H,I)Perylene ND{0.05) ' ND{0.05)
e s cu———
5
5
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Table 3-4
Chiorinated Pesticides and PCB Analysis®
Date Sampied October 1, 1991
Date Analyzed October 4-8, 1991

Chlorinated Pesticides and PCBs (EPA Method 8080) - Unit in Mgikg
Sample T A W—

L Aldrini Dieldrin | Endrin [ Endrin Hepia {P.7" [P.F |P.FF [Endo| Endo | o -
chlor DD sulfan{suiian JBHCIBH
Epoxtde H i |
ND

B6-0.5- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N> ND NP ND 040 ND
10181

B7-0.5- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N N ND ND ND ND 067 ND
10191
R

% SeUor

® METHODDETECTION LIMITS: Aldrin (0.01 mg/kg); Dieldrin (0,01 mg/kg): Endrin Aldehyde (0.05 mg/kg); Endrin (0.01
mg/kg); Heptachlor (0.01 mg/kg); Heptachlor Epoxide (0.01 mg/kg): P,P' - DDT-(0.05 mg/kg); PP’ - DDE (0.01 mg/kg);
P,P’ - DDD (0.05 mg/kg); Endosulfan I {0.05 mgkg); Endosulfan II (0,05 mg/kg): « - BHC (0.01 mg/kg); 8 - BHC (0.01
mg/kg); ¥ - BHC (0.01 mg/kgl; & - BHC (0.01 mg/kg); Endosulfan Sulfate (0.1 mg/kg); P,P* - Methoxychlor (0.1 mgkg);
Toxaphene (0.1 mg/kg): PCB's (0.1 mg/kg); Chlordane (0.1 mg/kg).
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Table 3-5

Title 22 Metals - Sait
Date Sempiled October 1. 1991
Date Analyzed October 4-8, 1991

EPA Method 3080/6010

Parameters Detection Limits (mg/kg)
e R
Stiver (Ag) 0.004
Arsenic (AS) 0.088
Bartum (Ba) 0.005
Beryllium (Be) 0.001
Cadmium (Cd) 0.012
Cobalt (Co) 0.020 0.804 0.691 8000
Chromium (Cr} 0.006 2.63 57.8 2500
Copper {Ca) 0.004 87.6 ND 2500
Mercury (Mg) 0.200 ND ND 20
Molybdenum (Mo) 0.040 ND 8.85 3500
Nickel (N1) 0.026 1.28 348 2000
Lead (Pb) 0.044 864 1000
Antimony (Sb)'? 0.040 ND ND 500
Selenium (Se) 0.200 ND 100 E
Thallium {TH 0.088 ND 700 3
Vanadium (V) 0.004 ND 146 2400 oo
Zine (Zn) 0.008 22.5 ND 5000
A s —— — ] %
| ]
* ND - Not Detected Above the Method Detection Limit ;‘
o

¢ Method of Analysis: 3005/6010
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ATTACHMENT A
SOIL SAMPLING
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS
CHROMALAB ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
October 1, 1991

Inc,
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analylical Laboratory (E694)

October 9, 1991 Chromalabh Pile No.: 1091017
JONAS & ASSOCIATES

Attn: R. Jonas

RE: Seven soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analysis
Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL

Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1991 Date Submitted: Oct. 2, 1991
Date Extracted: Cct. 4-7, 1991 Date Analyzed: Oct. 4-7, 1991
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gasoline ©Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
L.D., _ (mg/kgl  ( :
B1-3.5-1019 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
B2-3.5-101% N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
33-3-5-‘1019 Nch N.D. Nth “-Do K.D- N.D.
34-3-5“1019 N'Dg NoDo N»Do N-Da N-Dc NlD-
B5-3.5-1019 N.D. N.D. H.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
86“0-5-1019 NaD. Nth N.D- N-D. NoDa NoDo
B7-0.5-1019 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK K.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC, 101.3% 93.0% 95.4% 103,9% 34.6% 103.13%
DUP SPIXE REC 98.0% 100.7% 89.3% 88.3% B9.5% 90.8%
DET. LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 1550/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chromalab, Inc.

 Daldugme-o- EcZam, (b 1)

" David Duong Exric Tam

Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2238 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
$10/831-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157

PCCO01316
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analyticat Laboratory (EGS4)

4 DAYS TURNARQUND

October 0%, 188} ChromaLab File # 71091017 F

Client: Jonas & Associates, lnc, Attn: Romena Jonasg

Pate Sampled: Oct. 01, 1991 Date Submitted: Oet. 02, 1991
Date Anaiyred: Oct. 08, 1991

Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL
Sample 1.D.: B6-0.5~-1019
Method of Analysis: 8240 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kpg

COMPOUND | NAME u
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
" CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORCOFLUCROMETHANE

1, 1~DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D | CHLOROE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,5, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-01CHLOROCE THANE
BENZENE

TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-D3ICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE

Spiks Recovery

e -

°F

Ll

-

-

- »

-

p1.8% 93,5%

-

- - - L3 Ll
|
)
i

a w &

- .

94.7% 26.0%

— -
-

92.5% 93.6%

Ci15-1,3-D{CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLORDETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D {BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROQBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1.,1,2,2«-TETRACHLOROE THANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

L L T

voa o
« *

91.0% 91.8%

- -

-

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

AGETONE

METHYL ETHYL KETONE
METHYL 1SOBUTYL KETQNE

N L

bocauccaubbooUccoouccoapupocaoapppu

P
]
]
[

Chromalab, |nc.

OQ’VW“@:::» = Aey. e
<::23233w5523§ Eric Tam
enior Chemist

Lab Dirsctor

PCCO01317
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analyticat Laboratory (E684)

October 03, 1591 Chromatab File # 1091017

Client: Jonaz & Associates, ing. Attn: Romena .Jonas
Date Sampled: Oct. 01, 1991 Date Submittaed: Oct. 02,
Date Analyzed: Oct. 08, 14991

Project Nama: PACO PUMPS SOIL

S5ample |.D.: B7-0.5-1018
Method of Analysis: 8240 Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/h

COMPOUND NAME Y

-
fe]

Spike Recoverv

SDAYS TURNAROUNL

G

199}

)

CHI.OROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR CHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1, 1-DCHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2~DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DIiCHLORCETHANE
BENZENE

TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
TOLUENE
C18-1,3-DICHLOROFROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROE THENE

D 1 BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE
ETHYLBENZENE

BROMOFQRM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
1,3~DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLCROBENZENE
TOTAL XYLENES

ACETONE

METHYL ETHYL KETONE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE

wa -

-

a v 4 s

97.8% 93.5%

.

—_—— -

CI T

94.7% 96.0%

LI Y

-

92.5% 983.6%

= - o=

L T )

-

91.0% 91.8

-

L

T

[

[Sp—

L

- v

. -

—

- -

PO
v o+ s

- .

ZKZZZZZZZZZZZZXZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZFFQ
UUOUDDOUUDUQUUUQUUUUUUUDOUUUQUGUUU?F

»

Chromalab, Ing.

WM " < ric Tam
rior Chemist Leb Director

2239 Omaga Hosd, #5 + San Ramon, Calilornia 94583
§10/831.1788 + Facsimile 510/831.0704
Fedoral iD #R68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Analylicat Laboratory (E504)

Octobesr 10, 1991

Client: Jonas & Associates, Inc.
Attn: Romena Jonas

Date Sampled: Oct. 01, 1991
Date Extracted: Oct, DT, 1591

Date Submitted:
Date Analyzed:

Project Nama: PACO PUMPS BQIL
Sample |.D.: B&~-0,5~10191
Method of Analysiss: EpA 8270

Chromalab File #

K787 PO3

5 DAYS TURNARGUND

1091017 F

Oct. 02, 1991
Oct. 9, 19919

Matrix: soil

(continued on next page)

Sample MDL, Spike
COMPOUND _NAME mg/Kg ma/Kg Recovery
PHENOL N.D. 0,05 -
BI1S(2~CHLORCETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.08 91.5% 895.2%
2-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 = seee
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 ————
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D, .05 -
BENZYL ALCOHOL R.D. 0,10 = meeew
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. §.05 —m———
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. .08  we-—-
BiS{Z*GHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER N.D. 0.05 -
4-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.6 = ceea-
N-NiTROSO-D | -N~PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.05 -
HEXACHLOROE THANE N.D. 0.05 = —eem-
NI TROBENZENE N.D. 6.0%3 = —meee
| SOPHORONE N.D, .08 000 meee-
Z-N 1 TROPHENOL N.D. .05 = ee-ee
2,4~DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D, 0.0 0 mmmea
BENZOIC ACID N.D. 0.25 ===
BlS(Z-GHLOROETHOXY)HETHANE N.D. 0.08 91.5% 93.2%
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D, 0.05 mm———
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05  —eee-
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 = e=eea
4-CHLOROANIL INE N.D. o.10 cmeea
HEXACHLOROBUTAD | ENE N.O, 0.05 = ececa-
4-CHLORO~ 3-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 —————
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D, 0.05 bbb
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD } ENE N.D. 0.05 —————
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.05 ————
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D, D.08 e
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 = =ew--
Z-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.2 0 sena.
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.06 = —-ee
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.05 -
3-NITROANILINE N.D, ¢.28  ~e---
ACENAPHTHENE N.D, ¢.05 BT.5% 88.2%
2,4~DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.28  —eses
4-N1TROPHENOL N.D. 0.25 = emee-
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.05 = e—ea-

22392 Omega Road, #1 + San Aamon, California 94553
510/831-1788 » Facsimile 510/831.8798
Federal 1D #88.0140157
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-3 LED 1647 1D CHROMALAB THC Frn MD:510-831-8793

Chromatab, Inc.

HYE? PRd
CHROMALAB, INC. R
IIII--—-—mmwum
Analytical Laboratory (E8B4)
Page 2
ChromaLab Fite # 1091017 F
Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL
Sample 1.D,: B6-0,5%-10191
Method of Analysisa: EPA 8270 Matrix: soil
Ssemplea MOL Spike
COMPOQUND NAME ma/Ke ma/kg Recovery
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE M.D. 0.05 -
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.05 89.1% 87.1%
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 6.0% .0 e
4-CHLORO-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.05 -
FLUORENE N.D. p.ps 0000 emea-
4-NITROANILINE N.D. .25 = eere-
4,6-RINITRO-2-METHY{. PHENODL N.D. .25 000 ceee-
N~NITROSCDIPHENYLAMINE N.D. .65 0 em=ea
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.I., 0.08 = 0 eec==-
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. g.05 000 mme---
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D, 0.25 0 m-wwe
PHENANTHRENE N.D. D.65 0 e--e-
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.05 = emwwa
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. g.¢% = me-m-
FLUORANTHEKRE N.D. g.08 00 meee-
PYRENE N.D. 0,05 = me---
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0.5 m=ea-
3,3"-DICHLOROBENZ IDINE N.D, 0.10 = eme-e=-
BENZO{A)ANTHRACENE N.D. .05 = eme==
BIS(Z-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE N.D. .08 0 m=---
OCHRYSENE N.D, n.os 8E.1% 8% 1%
DI-N~OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. .8 00 sewe-
BENZO(B}FLUQORANTHENE N.D. g.05 =0 mena-
BENZO(KIFLUORANTHENE N.D. .05 e e
BENZO({A)PYRENE N.D. 0.05 —————
INDENO(Y,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.O. o.g8 = @ —e---
DIBENZO{A,H}ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.05 -
BENZO(G,H, | JPERYLENE N.D. G.05 0 eeme-

(ﬁgl%g%ééf::ﬁ><r’e—j Eric Tam

“Zenior Chemist i.ab Director

223% Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 84583
515/831-1788 =~ Facsimile 510/831.6758
Faderat 10 #68-0140357
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{continued on next page)

me—————) 730090 WED 15138 1D CHROMELEE BN FAZ M0:1510-831~9798 HTBY POS
CHROMALAB, INC. 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
R
Analytical Laboralory (E694)
October 10, 1891 ChromalLab File # 10%1017 G
Client: Jonas & Associates, Inc.
Attn: Romena Jonas
Date Sampled: Oct. 01, 19883 Date Submitted: Oct. 02, 19%%
Date Extracted: Oct. 07, 1391 Date Analyzed: Oct. 8, 1991
Projact Name; PACO PUMPS SOI1L
Sample 1.0, B7-0.5-10191
Msthod of Analysis: EPA 827¢ Matrix: 8091
Sample MDL Spike
COMPOUND NAME ma/Kg ma/Kg Recovery
PHENOL N.D. 0.0 = 0~-vas
81S(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D, 0.05 91.5% 89,.2%
2-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. .06 = eem--
1,3-D1GHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 = mmeea
1,4-DICHLORGBENZENE N.D., g.05 0 0-www-
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D, .10 @ ===--
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.05 ————
Z-METHYLFHENOL N.D. 0.08 ————
B1S(2-CHLORO I SOPROPYL YETHER N.D. .06 = mamea
4-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0,05 = ~raa-
N~NITROSO-D I =N=PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.05 0 e
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D, .05 00 cecwaw
NiTROBENZENE N.D. g.65 2 =e---
| SOPHORONE N.D. 0.05 fmmm—
L~HITROPHENGL N.D. 0.0 = =mew-
a 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.05 = ame--
BENZOQIC ACID : : N.D. 0.25 = ~-==-
81S({Z2~CHLOROETHOXY JMETHANE N.D. 0.05 91.5% 83.2%
2.4-D1CHLORQPHENOL N.D." 0.05 mmma-
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. .08 = —ee--
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.5 = c--=-
4-CHLOROANIL I NE N.D. .10 = mema.
HEXACHLOROBUTAD | ENE N.D. 0.08  ---e-
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL R.D. .10 = ~e-m-
2~-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.05 = wmeme-
HEXACHLOROCYCLOFPENTADIENE N.D, 0.08 === =ee=-
2,4,6~TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. .08 = e
2,4,5-TRICHLQROPHENOL N.D. g.05 0 e~---
Z2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.0 = ~eaawa
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.2  are--
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. .05 = e
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.05 @ mewe-
3-MNITROANIL INE N.D, 80.25 0 e-e-a
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.05 B7.5% 88,2%
2,4=DINITROPHENOL N.D. .25  ee—-a
4-N1TROPHENOL N.D, 0.2 ===-
DIBENZOFURAN H.D. D08 -

2239 Omega Road, #1 + $an Ramon, Calitornia 94583
510/83141 188 » Fncz‘lngila $10/831-8788

PCCO0O01321
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (KED4)

Prajesct MName: PACO PUMPS SOIL
Sample 1.D.: B7-0.,5~-10191
Mathod of Analysis: EPA 8270

FA{ MO: 51882187538 H7e7 PRe

5 DAYS TURNARCUND

Page 2
ChromaLsb File & 1081017 @

Matrix: soi)

sample MOt Spike
COMPOUND NAME ma/Kg ma/Kg Resovery. .
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. [+ + 1. S
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.05 89.1% 87.1%
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 2 w-m--a
4-CHLORO-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. © 0.08 —————
FLUORENE N.D. 0.08 -
4-N{TROANILINE N.D. n.28 0000 ——e—-
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYL PHENOL N.D. 0.25 ———
N-NI1TROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.05 =0 —eeew
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.0 = ===--
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.0 = w-=--
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.25 00 amme-
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.05 = ===
ANTHRAGENE N.D. 0.056 = —ee--
D1 -N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 i
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0 0 —mme-
PYRENE N.D. 0.5 = em---
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE N.D, 0.05 = e==--
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. .10 meeea
BENZO{A)ANTHRACENE N.O. 0.05 —_————
BiS(2-ETHYLHEXYL )PHTHALATE N.D. 0.05 = 0---—-
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.05 B6.1% 85.1%
DI-N~OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 0.0 0 o em——-
BENZO(B)YFLUORANTHENE N.E. 6.0 = =----
BENZO(KIFLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.0 = mea--
BENZO(A)PYRENE N.D. 0.05 -
INDENG(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. g.0%5  eeee-
DIBENZO{A,HYANTHRACENE N.D. 0.05 0 =e-=-
BEN2O(G,H, 1 )PERYLENE N.D. 0.0 0 -----

Chromal.ab, Inc.

-

C—Ba ong
-Henior Chemist

Eric Tam
Lab Director

PCCO01322



510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal D #68-0140157

] CHROMALAB, INC. N
Analytical Laboratory (E684)
October 9, 1991 Chromal.ab File No.: 1091017 F
I JONAS & ASSOCIATES
Attn: R. Jonas
l RE: 80B0 ANALYSIS
Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL
l Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1991 Date Submitted: oOct. 2, 1991
Date Analyzed: October 4-8, 1991
l RESULTS: Sample I.D.: B6~0.5-10191
CHLORINATED PESTICIDE ANALYSIS
I Concentration Datection ‘spike
Compounds {na /) L3
I ALDRIN N.D. 10 ———
DIELDRIN N.D. 10 87.4%
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 50 ————
l ENDRIN N.D. 10 90.2%
HEPTACHLOR N.D. 10 ——————
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE N.D. 10 —-————
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 50 B4.6%
l p,p’ - DDE N.D. 10 93.1%
p.p’ - DDD N.D. 50 R
ERDOSULFAN I N.D. 50 100.8%
l ENDOSULFAN II N.D. 50 ——
[+ S BHC H.D. 10 T ——
g - BHC N.D. 10 —
I ¥ - BHC (LINDANE) N.D. 10 B6,9%
§ ~ BHC N.D. 10 e
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 100 e
P,p’ — METHOXYCHLOR _ H.D. 100 -
' TOXAPHENE N.D, 100 102.2%
PCB’S 400% 100 ——
' CHLORDANE N.D. 100 ——
*PCB 1260
l ChromaLab, Inc.
}}H:ﬁa%:*——‘ Evnlom ("3. 7} )
l ong Eric Tam
Chief Chemist Laboratory Directorxr
' 2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
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CHROMALAB, INC.

8 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (£634)

October 9, 1991 ChromalLab File No.: 1091017 G
JONAS & ASSOCIATES

Attn: R. Jonas

RE: 8080 ANALYSIS

Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL

Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1991 Date Submitted: Oct. 2, 1991
Date Analyzed: oOctober 4-8, 1991

RESULTS: Sample I.D.: B7-0,5-10191

Concentration Detection Spike
Compoundg {ug /ka) Li
ALDRIN N.D. 10 —
DIELDRIN _ N.D. 10 87.4%
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE N.D. 50 - v
ENDRIN N.D. 10 90.2%
HEPTACHLOR N.D. 10 -
REPTACHLOR EPCOXIDE N.D. 10 ———
p,p’ - DDT N.D. 50 84.6%
p:p’ - DDE N.D. 10 92.1%
p,p’ - DDD N.D. 50 ——
ENDOSULFAN I N.D. 50 100.8%
ENDOSULFAN IX N.D. 50 -
¢ - BHC N.D. 10 ————
B - BHC N.D. 10 ———
4 = BHC (LINDANE) N.D. io B6.9%
§ -~ BHC N.D. io v e
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE N.D. 100 -————
P,P’ ~ METHOXYCHLOR N.D. 100 ——
TOXAPHENE N.D. 100 102.2%
PCB’S &70* . 100 . ———————
CHLCRDANE N.D. 100 ————
*pPCB 1260

ChromaLab, Inc.

{ of > - Enlom (Ly ?i)
T uong Eric Tan
Chlef Chemist Laboratoxry Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Raman, Callfomia 94583
$10/831-1788 ~ Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal \D #68-01403157

PCCO01324




~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytlcal Laboratory (E684)

5DAYS TURNARGUND

QOctober 9, 1991 ChromaLab File No.: 1091017 G
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Attpn: R. Jonas

RE: One soil sample for TTLC CAM 17 Metals analysis

Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL '

Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1991 Date Submitted: oOct. 2, 1991
Date Analyzed: October 8, 1991

RESULTS: Sample T.D.; B7-~0.5«10191
Detection Regulatory
Concentration bimit % Spiked Levels
Metals {mg /kg) { oV

*Ag N.D. 0.004 : 97.6% 500
As N.D. 0.088 90.3% 500
Ba 138 0.005 102.3% 10000
Be N.D. 0.001 103.2% 75
cd 1.99 0.012 72.0% 100
Co £.991 0.020 97.0% 8000
cr 57.8 0.006 97.3% 2500
Cu N.D. 0.004 105.6% 2500
Hg N.D. 0.200 91.4% 20
Mo 8.85 0.040 87.1% 3500
Hi 348 0.026 97.2% 2000
Pb " N.D. 0.044 93.6% 100
*Sh N.D. D.040 101.5% 500
Se N.D. 0.200 87.5% 150
Tl N.D. D.088 100.1% 700
v 146 0.004 104.4% 2400
in N.D. 0.008 102.2% 5000

Method of Analysis: 3050/6010
*Method of Analysis: 300576010

ChromaLab, Inc.

f@r&(?%;; Eric Tam (ha b/

thief chemist ' Laboratory Director

2233 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, Californla 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimils 510/831-8798

. Fadpral iy k2n neanaer

PCCD01325




CHROMALAB, INC.

October 9, 1991

Analytical Laboratory {EG94}

Chromalab File No.:

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Attn: R. Jonas

5 DAYS TURNARGUND

RE: One soll sample for TTLC CAM 17 Metals analysis

Project Name: PACO PUMPS SOIL

1091017 F

Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1991 Date Submitted: Oct. 2, 1991
Date Analyzed: October 8, 1991
RESULTIS: Sample I.D.: B6~0.5-10191
Detection Regulatory
Concentration Limit % Spiked Levels
Metals {mg/kad {ma/ke) Recovery . (ma/kag)
N.D. 0.004 97.6% 500
. N.D. 0.088 90.3% 500
Ba 10.7 0.00% 102.3% 10000
Be N.D. 0.001 103.2% 75
cd 0.595 0.012 72.0% 100
Co 0.804 0.020 97.0% 8000
Cr 2.63 0.006 97.3% 2500
Cu 67.8 0.004 105.6% 2500
Hg N.D. 0.200 91.4% 20
Mo N.D. 0.0490 87.1% 3500
Ni 1.28 0.026 97.2% 20400
Fb 85.4 0.044 93.6% 1000
*Sh N.D. 0.040 101.5% 5060
Se N.D. 0.200 B7.6% 100
T ~N.D. 0.088 100.1% 700
v R.D, 0.004 104.4% 2400
in 22.5 0.006 102.2% 5000
Method of Analysis: 3050/6010
*Method of Analysis: 3005/6010
Chromalab, Inc.
D(DM%;/ Eonloes (by 12)
~avid Duong Eric Tam

Chief Chemist

Laboratory Director
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510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.
P. O. Box 27153

Concord, California 94527
Telephone: (413} 676-8564
FAX #: (415) GB0-6511

SAMPLE CORDITION REPORT FORM

T Specify as water (W), so0il (S). or other (describe on back If need o).

Lab # Sample Type' | ldentily Information | Cosdition Received at Labaratary® Date of
i (Lab to Bl 1) (=g site taken, field Collection
LD. number. etc.)
S_é 1 8- 3.8=ls ’ﬂ , 1. Custody Form? v "'” ,q , * 4:"%:!‘;5/'. :
' 2. Package O.K.? v’ . s
gz- ~ 3. In lce? Vv P é’:/s'o Sego
B3 - 4. Contalner Type Sultable? ¥~ P20, TLYE, 355/ WIS, BeBa)
5. Afr bubbles preseat/absent 1n VOAP\{ e a0 B2 Toss »
3 ‘, P 6. Proper preservation? e é&
7. Custody Seal? Sane as 681 el
85~ ~ Remarks: F3¥0,; Bz P0. $5854/8415,; $e3s
\ - T - (. TS Y Sawme 40 86 S{‘P“.
& -~ “""?&’ Condias ‘ '
' AteTale

2 Questlons are to be answered {Y} or no (N) Iif possible. Special concerns (re. condlition of sample. detectlon Umlts desired, Important
information re. sample history, etr.} should be noted under remarks.
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== CHROMALAB FILE # 1091017
ORDER # ]
2238 Omega Road, #° .
CHROMALAB, INC. mega Roac, ¥ 3663 Chain of Custody
- oF
PROJ. MR é. ow LML e T T ANALYSIS REPORT <L - R et
A,
mupw,;m_ﬁi’ﬁﬁzﬂ_zﬂ.‘; 2 g
scoress {856 ;“ g o % 5 2
. Ca 975/ %g ATEREREC NEAPRE :
s SR PR ] a
S/o-676-255Y| 38 2128 §§ g §§ of|88(32|+y |3 |Es|Eg i
5|58 (25|28 85|35 5 |2e|eg( 2| N |§ |3%[E6 :
© SAMPLEID. 7 -“DATE . TIME  MATRIX LABID. EiF SR ELI A E L L R Rl o =
B -0-5.1a11) l1sh[81l2:20 S oi)
0.5- o) | \of) g 258 (Ss)
RO ORMATIO AMP 2 UISHED BY 1. | RELINQUISHED 8Y 2. | REUNGUISHED BY a
"a“" M ;) |romno. oF cantaners 7 e iz
Pjiimmum CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS _ EZ:WQ < /q£§7'mmmm (Mg} | iSIGRATURE) (TME)
» &,
SHPEING . MO, et RECD BOOD CONDTIONCOLD aaus) Z TATE) | PPRNTED NAME] (ATE | PANTED MAME) AT
o . CONFORMS TO RECORD gﬁf J—-As-mf:‘%-
e T oW TR
RECENED BY 1. | ReceveD BY 2 | RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY) 3
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: 130 am
TaRATIRG TwiE | aRATORe) ™~ o)
by DUows _[°/edy
{PRNTEL NAME) DATE} | (FRNTEC NAME) DATE mﬂtm PATE)
oW ORI 7]




Indemnification
Agreement




- Paco Pumps, Inc. a'Délawm Corporation (".Iudcmnitnr") enters in;é this indemnification
Agreement in ofder to indoce and encourage Heller First Capital Corp. (“Lendec”) and Bay
Area Employment D'evelo‘pmmt Company (“BAEDC") and the United States Small Business
'Adminisiration (*SBA") to provide loans to GP Holdings, LLC 2 Califnmia limited hahulity
company (“Borrower") | '

For valuabls consideration and with the intention to be bound legally, the undersigned

parties agree as follows: )
'L Definitions.

For the purposes of this Agreement, the following daﬂlniﬁons apply:
A, "I‘hc term “environment” incorporates by refez:;mce the definition of the term at
42 ¥1.5.C. 5 9601.

., B. The term "release shall means an& spilling, leaking, pumping. pouring,
emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, lcaching, dumping, or disposing into the
environment. ! |

c. The term “contaminant” means any ;ubs!ance that is hazardous or
detrimental to the environment and which is regulated by Yaw, including, wilthiout limitation,
any hazardous substance (as that ferm is defined at 42 U.S.C. § 9601), and petrolenm {as that

texm is defined at 42 T1.8.C. SS 6991). | - o o

D. The term *Agency® shall means any federal, state or local governmentdl agency
with stamtory or regulatory authority w enforce the laws regarding the release of any

contaminant into the environment.

'E. ' The term "Property” means 9201 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA now owned by




Inde;?nnitor, and which is described in greater detail in the mortgages that will be given by
Bori'oﬁer io Lender, Bay Area Emnployment Development Company , and SBA in the cvmi'
that;the loans are made to. finance botrower's purchase of the Property from Indemaitor.

F The term M means a Report showing the resuits of 'a
Env;mnmental Assessment regarding-the Property dated May 15, 1993 that has been prepared
by ENSR Consulting £ Eapineedng prior w this Agreement, 2 copy of which is attached "
hereto as Exhibit A. '

‘A, Bormower desires 10 purchase the Property; ahd has submirted an applicaticn %

‘ Lender, Bay Area Employment Development Company, and SBA for loans which are 10 be
secured by the Property.

B. The ENSR PBeport indicates ﬂ'nat there has been; a relme ofa conta_.nﬁnant or
contaminants into or on the Property and that remediation of such contaminants is or may be
necessary under law.

C.- Lender, Bay Ared Employment Development Company and SBA will not maje

2 loan to Bomrower unless they are provided with indemnification from indemnpitur against
losses they may susrain as the result of the release of any contaminant into or on the Property
pﬁor o the transfer of such Property tc Horrower.
D, Indemnitor desires to cooperate with and assist Boarower in its efforts to ,e.eé.uxe

a loun from Lender, Bay Area Employment Development Corhp:my and ‘SBA by -agresing to

pérfbrm remediarion of all coptaminants released into or on the Property prior to the rransfer
of such Property 1o Borrower.
Io. Terms. and Conditions

Page 2




A. mdgmng_Emm.Bﬂnm
(1)  Indemnitor agrees, & its sole cost and expense, t¢ cause 1o be perfnrmed such
inveatigmion menitoring and/or, remediation of all contaminants re.lwed into or on the -
Prolm:ly us descyibed in the EINSR Report |
o (2) Inthe event thal any conmaminunt, aot identificd in the EH,SLRepon, is foond -
to have been released into or on the Property pnor to the transfer of the Propertly to Borrower, '
Indcmmtor further agrees, at its sols cost and expense, 1o cause to be performed su-ch
nwestigamn monitoring and/or remediation of all such contaminants as may be requested or
du'ect:d by.any Agency or that an OWner or operator of the PrOperty may be required fo
. perfonn under law, now or at any time in the future. -
(3) Indemnitor's ohhgnnons under paragraphs III.lA.(l} and 0L A.(2) shall continue
until such time as any Agency exercistng aumurh.y over the invmﬁéminn, remediation and/or
monitoring at the Property approves such acsions and pmv:.dﬁ writien wotice that no further
actlon wﬂl be required. |
' B. Indemnity from Claims, Indemmtor “further agress  indemnify, defend and
hold harmless Borrower, {ender, Bay Area Employment Development Company and SBA,
and any of thair assigns and successors in mtcrcst which may iake title to the Pmpe:ty from
anﬂ against any Labilitics, damages, fees, penaluas or losses arising out of any demand, clalm
01-‘ suit by any Agéncy or any other party relating \u any contaminants found to have been
released into or on the Property prior to the transfer of the Property 10 Borrowar N _
'3 C. W Indemnitor shall perform its investigation, moritoring
' aﬁd!ur remediation in a prompt manaer arid in compliance with ail applicahle laws and ina
manner and at times which will not vnreasonably interfers with Borrower's use of the

Property.

Page 3




D. Cooperation To Indemnitoy. Borrower, Lender, Bay Area Employment
Development Company, SRA, and any of their assigns and succassars in interesr who may
take title to the Property shall provide reasonable cooperation to Indemaitor (1) to allow
Indgmnitor to cause to be performed any investigaﬁon, monitoring and/or remediaﬂon pursuant
1o para_graphs NI A.(1) and I, A. (2) 10 allow Indeinnitor to conduct its defense of any ckim
or suit referenced in paragraph ITLB.(1). |

L E Reporting Requirements
- 4] Indemnitor shall promptly prcmde Lender, BAEDC. SBA and Borrower with
copi.es of any wnﬁeucnmmumcatmns between Indemnifor gnd-any Agency rogarding the——
. m\fes;igaﬁon, monitoring and/or remediation described in paragraphs II.A.(1) and 1L A,(2),
unless, at its sole option, m, mm. SBA and/or Borrower agres to waive their right to
obtain some or all of such communications,

(2) . Todemnitor shall promptly provide Borrower, Ei.endat, BAEDC and SBA with a
copy of (a) any written communication raceived.frqm any Agency regarding dny contaminants
releasced into or on the Property for whichrTnd'e.mr;igor may be responsible under paragraphs
LA, (1Y or I AL tz), and (b) any r_toticé of any demand, claim or suit referenced in
paragraph B(1) for which Indemnitor may be responsible.

(3)  Borrower, Lender and SBA, and any of their assigns and successors in interest
who may take ttle w0 the Properly, shall pmmﬁﬂy provide indemnitor with a copy of (a) any
wrillen communicadon-received from any Age‘ncy regarding any contaminants released into or
on the Property for which Indcmnimr may be responsible under paragraphs LA, (1) or IILA,
@, and (b) any notice of any dema.nd claim or suit referenced in paragraph ILB. (1) for
which Indemnitor may he rcsponSI.b]e.

(4} In the event that the Property has been transfecred of assigned [0 a party other-

-

Dage 4



t.t__)_am; Bosrower, Lender, BAEDC or SBA and that indemnitor has been notified in writing of
this transfer or assignment, Indemnitor’s obligations under paragraphs III;E_.(I) and ﬁI.E.a)
alsd_ extend to such assigaee or transferee. ‘ '
) N Mmﬂ.@ﬂéﬁﬁw Indemnitor agrees
o pay all attorney fees and costs of litigation incurred by Bomowes, Lender, BABDC and/ar
SBA and .any of their assigns and snccessnrs-ﬁin interest who may take title to the Propertyy in
any case brought to enforce the terms of this Agreethcnt in which judgment is entered against
Indemnitor.
‘: G. . Nofices
All notices requircd undsr this agrecment shall be made © the Mloﬁg:
(1) All notces o SBA shall be made to: ‘
District Counsel

211 Main St, 4th floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

R aar

{2) All notices to Lender shall be made 10° \
' Kathryn J. Sennott , Senfor Loan Officer
Helley First Capital Corp. ,
650 California St, 23rd Fl, San Fraucisco, CA 94108

(3) All notices to Borrower shall be made 19
Leonard M. Siivani, GP Holdings, LLC
9201 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94603

(4 All nofices o BAEDC shall be made to!
James Baird
Bay Area Employment Development Coxnpany
18301 Oakland Blvd #300 Co.
Wwalput Creek, CA 94596

{5) All notices 0 (ndemnitor shail he made 03
Newflo Corporation (for Paco Pumps, Inc.)
301 Camp Craft Road #100
Westlake Hills, Anstin, TX 78746
Attn: John Lilla
Phope 512-314-8500 FAX 512-314-3511
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= By signing below, w:h individual represents and warrants that he or she has proper
authonty o exeenl= this AgreemenL
Indémnitor has anached as Exhibxt "B' to this Agreement a valid, certified resolution
conﬁrmmg such authority.

IN WITNESS WHER!I)F, the parties hava caused this Agreement to be execuled as

of the latest dato set fosth below, an Bepadl of ancl
Da_ted: 7'/2.5’ ‘?5 2 PM Puufas XA T

Lilla; Vice President — —
Paco Pumps, Inc. a Delaware corporation

Dated: : ‘
: Kathryn J. Sennott .
- Heller First Capital Corp.
Dated: .
Richard Jones *

Dated: 725 -7 ‘e

onpgrd M. Silvani
oldings, LLC

Dated: ﬁ!iglj cjj ' [\»——\‘_\/} 5°¢C D

mhm Baird .
Bay Area Employment Development Company




Repoxt.

Site Contamination Study
PACD Pump Facility

For Amsted Induatries, Inc=.

Auqust 12, 1987
Job No. 15215-008-43

Dames & Moore

Page 2 of 47
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% DAMES & MOORE A PRUPE~D ™ AL LIMITED AR F\NERWHIT

221 MAIN STREET, SLITE 600, SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94105-1917 [413) 396-3858

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

A'ugut 12, 1987
Job No. 15218-008-43

Mr. Edward J. Brosius

Senior Attorney

Amsted Industries, Inc.

" 44th Floor Boulevard Towers South
205 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinocim 60601

Dear Mr. Brosius:

Report _

Site Contamination Study
PACO Pump Facility
Oakland, California

or Amsted I ries, Inc.

This letter report prezents the results of a site inves-
tigation performed at the PACO Pump facility located at 9201 San
Leandra Street, OCakland, California (Figure 1). The purpose of
the atudy was to explore an area on the west side of the PACO
Pump machinery shop for potential contamination. The study area
is bound by a cyclone fence on the east and the machine shop
foundation on the weat (Figure 2). The scope of our investiga-
tion was limited to excavating four shallown exploratory pita
across the area, examining the sidewalls of each pit for
avidence of discolored or oily soil, and analyzing two s=oil
samples collected from each pit for concentrations of volatile
and semi-volatile organic compounda as well as volatile and
extractable petrolsum hydrocarbons. All work was conducted as
proposed. The details of our investigation, as well as our
findings and recommendationa, ars presented below.

FIELD INVESTIGC (o]

Four exploratory pits were excavated in the study area on
Meonday, July 27, 1987. Each pit, measuring spproxinmately 3 faet
by 3 feet in plan view, was excavated with a backhos to a depth
of about 3 feet (Figure 2). The work was performed by a li-
censed backhoe operator and monitored by a Dames & MNoore geolo-
gist. Prior to beginning each excavation, the backhoe bucket
was thoroughly steam cleaned to minimize the potential for cross
contamination between pits. '

Page 3 of 47
Schedule 4.16
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258 DAMES & MOORE 1 noms o rarveom

Amsted Industries, Inc.
August 12, 1987
Page two '

So0il samples were collected from the sidewall of each pit
at depths of 1.5 and 3.0 feet. Sanplea were callected by
scooping soil into 3-inch stainloss steel tubes with a trowel,
The rings were covered at each end with 2 mril Teflon sheets,
capped, taped, labeled and placed on ice. Sanples were trans-
ported under chain-of -custady to Anatec Laboratoriea in Santa
Rosa, California for analysis. Once semples were collected and
sidewall observations were complaeted, exploratory pits ware
backfilled.

A total of eight =s0il samples wers delivered ta Anatec Lab-
oratories for analysis. Each sample was analyzed for volatile
and semi-volatile organic compounds (E.P.A. MWethods 8240 and
8270, reapectively) and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPA
Method 3550/8015). In addition, two sanmples were analyzed for
volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (EPA Method 5020/8015) as well
as polychlorinated biphenylas {EPA Mathod 8080). One manple was
also analyzed for heavy metals (EPA Method 6010). For quality
control purposaes, analytical results wers duplicated for one
soil sample. A summary of analytical resylts iz provided in
Tables 1.0 and 2.0 and the actual laboratory results are at-
tached to this report.

§O$CLUSIQNS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Data from the exploratory pits indicate that shallow =:oils
in the study area consist of a dark brown to black gravelly £ill
material containing glass, bottles, bolts and garbage. At a
depth of roughly. 1.5 feet, the smoil begins to increase in moist-
urae, apparently the raesult of saturation with an oily
substance. A visible oily sheen on the smoil as well as a strong
hydrocarbon odor was noted in each pit (Figure 3). At a depth
of about three feet, tha =moil grades intc a dark brown, stiff,
=zilty clay. A hydrocarbon odor wasa still present. A free
floating black oily looking substance was ocbserved in pit number
threa at a depth of two feet.

Chemical analyses of the pit samples indicate that sub-
surface s3cils are contaninated with actor oil, creoscte, and
toluene. A variety of indentifiable, non-target organic com-
pounds were also reported by the lab. Further analytical
research of thess compounds suggest they are various hydrocarbon
residues typical of petroleum produets.

Page 4 of 47
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| . % DAMES & MOORE A PROFESSION AL LIMITED PARTNERIHIP

Ansted Industries, Inc.
August 12, 1987
Page throa‘

As shown on Table 1.0, creoscte, a wood preservative, was
detected at a concentration of 730 mg/kg (ppm) in pit "3" at a
depth of 1.5 feat. Motor oil was found in exploratory pits A L
»a® and "4® at concentrations ranging from 130 ag/kg (pit "1" at
3 feet) to 1100 mg/kg (pit ngn 4t 3 feet). Toluene, a solvent,
was found at concentrations ranging from 110 ug/kg (ppb) {pit
4™ at 1.5 feet) to a maximum concentration of 600 ug/kg (pits
wq" and "2" at depths of 1.5 and 3.0 feet, respectively) (Table
1.0}. No concentrations of PCB's or other organic compounds
were detected. Metal concentrations waere below California Total
Threshold bLimit Concentration (TTLC) and Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC), used to classify hazardous wastes {Table
2.0).

In summary, our investigation indicates that the nature of
subsurface contamination at the site is motor e¢il, petroleum
hydrocarbons and associated solvents used as additives to fuel
products or solvents mixed with waste oils. Although crecscte
was identified in one sanple, its presence may be isolated
contamination linked to the adjacent railroad ties. The source
and extent of hydrocarbon and solvent contamination is not
known. However, the source may be attributed to spillage of
waste oils. Further, the analytical results indicate that the
northern portion of the study area (pits "3" and "4") have
higher concentraticas of extractable petroleum hydrocarbons than
the southern area (pits "1" and n2").

To amwess thae oxtent of site. sojl contamination and the
impact on groundwater {anticipated to be shallow), we recommend
that additional site exploration be performed. Future activi-
tjes should include the following:

o Drill five to maven exploratory borings to a depth of
‘approximately 15 feet. Samples should be collected at
approximately 4, 8, 12, and 15 feet.

o Complete ocne to two borings as groundwater monitoring
wells. - The wells should be screened at an appropriate
depth to penetrata approximately the upper 10 feet of
groundwater.

o Inspect soil samples and groundwater wells for
evidence of petroleum products.

- Analyze selected soil and groundwater samples for
total petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene and
xylene.

Page 5 of 47
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gDAMES & MOORE A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED FARTNERSHIP

Amsated Industries, Inc.

August 12, 1987

page four

1# evidence of deeper scil or groundwater contamination is dis-
covered, additional boringa may be nRecessary. Once the
horizontal and vertical extent of contaminantion are bhetter
understood, appropriate clegan up measures can be recommended. In
applying guidelines set forth by the California Regional Water
Quality Control poard, wue anticipate that =moils contaminated
with petroleum hydrocarbons in ' excess of 1000 mg/kg may have to
be sexcavated and disposed of at a Class I disposal facility.
On-site treatment and disposal at Class II facilities can be
conaidered for those materials contaminated batween 100 mag/kg
and 1000 mg/kg. Remediation of groundwnater contamination will
depend on the beneficial uses of the ground water, the faani-
bility of remedial technologies, the ‘patential environmental
impact and agency approvals,

We have enjoyed the opportunity to assist you on this
investigation. If you have any gquestions woncerning our
findinga or desire that we further investigate 'your facility,
- pleane do not hesitate to contact me at 415/896-5858.

very truly yours,
DAMES & MOORE

. . ¢
Dot M 6&-&’7
David M. Klimberg
Associate

blﬂ;:fa

Attachments: Table 1.0-Summary of Analytical Results.
Table 2.0-Summary of Metal Results
Plate 1-Site Location
plate 2-Site Plan
Plate 3-Logs of Exploratory Pits
Anatec Laboratories Report of Anaslytical
Results, August 5, 1981. :

ce: Mike Ander - Dames & Moore, chicago
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TAHE 1.0
Suamary of Analytical Results
PAD Pump Facility
____ os=kland, California
pit_1/1.5° Eﬁt 1/3.0° Pit 2/1.5° Pit 2/3.0° pit 3/1.5° pit 3/3.0° pit 4/1.5" Pit 4/3.0°

0 10 1803 (800%) 600 760 1,100

Volatile RR NR <10 NR NR <10 NR BNR

Tolueme 600 470 420 600 230 380 110 45

‘j-m-annysiamt

a-—Qwuﬂﬂtahuluscuam:ﬂn
- ND - not detected

{)- DwﬂicBUBannhﬂﬁa

-
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TABLE 2.0 c
SUMMARY OF METAL-RESULTS
PIT #3 AT 3.0 FEET

Parapeter Regults jgg[ﬁg‘
Antimony <50
Arsenic 14
Barium 190
Beryllium <2
Cadmium ¢3h
Chromium (VI) _ HA
cChromium (total) 41
Cobalt 6
cCopper _ 22
Lead <20
Maercury «0.05
Molybdenum ¢20
Nickel 41
Selenium <0.5
Silvear <%
Thallium <30
vanadium : 36
Zinc 42

auglxg-—natn are axpressed as milligrams
analyte per kilogran sanple, as-received
b basis.

HA--Not applicable; total chromium levsel

ia below regulatory l1init (Section 66699,

Article II., california Administrative Cods)
--Arsenic - EPA Method 70560

Mercury - EPA Method 7471

Selenium ~ EPA Method 7740

Metals - all others - EPA Method 8010

c
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o5 ANATEC

@@ }.'Q(B:ORATORIES

435 Tesconi Circle v Santa Rosa, California 95401 . 707-526-7200
Kris Franklin : August S, 1987
Dames & Moore ANATEC Leog No. 9853 (1-8})
221 Main Street, Ste 600 Series No: 338/053
gan Prancisco, CA 94105 Client Proj} No: 15215-008-043

Subject: URGENT priority Analysis of Zight Soil Samples
Identified as "PACO PUMPS, Project No. 15215-008-043"
Received July 28, 1987,

Dear Ms. Franklint

Analysis of the above referenced samples has been completed.
This report provides details of analytical methcdologies used to
produce the results transmitted to you on August 4, 1987.

Sample Receipt and Log-in

Eight soil samples were received at the laboratory under
documented chain-cf-custody on July 28, 1987. Sample custody was
transferred to ANATEC Sample Control staff who initiated the
laboratory log=-in process. The log-in process consisted of the
following activities:

(1} Inspection and notation of the condition of all samples
recelived; .

(2} Inspection of sample label information and reconciliation
with information submitted on sample custody documents;

(3) hsaignatloh of ANATEC laboratory log and sample numbers;

(4) Matching of analyses to be performed with sample containers
prepared by methods compatible with analyses;

(5) pocumentation of processes i1igted above and any jrregular-
ities on the laboratory log sheet; and

(6) Inspection and approval of the documents package and testing
protocols by the Project Manager.

Page 12 of 47-
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-

subsequent to completion of log~in procedures, all samples were
placed in securse storage where they were maintained at 4 ©°C until
analysis commanced.

1t was noted that all samples wexe ln good conditien on arxival
{cold and labeled legibly and completely).

one sample "#6, 3/3’ 7/27 1600“ was analyzed to measure various
metals. All samples were analyzed to measure volatile and semi-
volatile organic compounds, volatile and extractable petrolaum
hydrocarbons, and polychlcrinated biphenyls (PCBS). The methods
used for these detarminations are listed in Table 1 and are
described in the following sections of this report. .

Metals Mesasurements

Concentrations of geventaen metals ("project metals®) were measuzed
using several atomic spectroscopic techniques. Project metals
other than arsenic, gelenium and mercury werae measured using
inductively coupled argon plasma atomic emission spectroscopy
(ICP) . Samples were prepared for ICP analysis by acid dissolution
in accord with raquirements of Method 6010 in wpegt Mathods for
Evaluating Solid waste, ?hylical/Chenical Mathods,” U.S. BPA, SH-
846, 2nd edition, revised 1984. B:iefli. 1-gram aliquots of -~
samples were heated with nitrie acid {(without boiling) until the
appaazance of the digestate was constant. The gsolution was
cooled, dilute hyd:ochloric acid added, and then warmed again.
Reagent water was addded to a final volume of 50 oL, and the
solution filtered.

The £iltered digestatas were analyzed on a perkin-Elmer Modal 6500
plasma Emission Spectrometer. The spectrometer operates by nebu-
lizing a solution which is then transported to an argon-plasma
torch where characteristic atomic-line emission spectra are gen—
erated and intensitiles of characteristic wavelengths measured by
the optical system. The following wavelengths were monitored for
gach element:

Wavelength wavelength
Element {nm} Element {nm)
antimony 206.832 . Lead 220,353
Barium 233.527 Molybdenum 202.030
Beryllium 313.042 "~ Nickel 231.604
Cadmium 226,502 Silver 3298.068
Chromium 267.716 Thallium 190.864
Cobalt 228.616 vanadium 292.402
Copper 324.754 Zinc 213.856

Page 13 of 47
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The spectra werd compared by computer to spectra obtained from
calibration solutions containing the elements of interest.

pPreparation of the sample for arsenic and selenium measurement
was similar to that for other metals excapt that hydrochloric
acid was omitted from the procedure; prior to analysis nickel
nitrate was added to digestates to reduce analyte volatility.
Arsenic and selenium were guantitated using the following
atomization programs '

Drying Time - Temperature - 30 sec at 125 ©°C
Ashing Time - Temperature - 30 sec at 1,200 °C
Atomizing Time - Temperature = 6 sec at 2,700 ©C
Wavelength 193.7nm {(arsenic), 196.0 mm {selenium)
Background correctioni Deuterium are

Mercury content of samples was measured using the "Manual Cold-
Vapor" atomic absorpticn spectroscopic method. Procedural details
are available as Method 7471 in “Test Methods for Bvaluating Solid
Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods,” D.S. EPA, SW-846, 2nd editiom,
revised 1984, Samples were prepared for mercury analysis by
gentle heating with nitric and sulfuric acids and potassium
permanganate and potassium persulfate. Analysis of digests
involved reduction of mercuric ions generated during preparation
to elemental mercury. Elemental mercury was swept from the
reduction flask into an absorption cell on the optical bench of an
atomic absorption spectrometer. Absorbance was monitored at
253.7nm with deuterium arc background correction.

Petroleum Hydrocarbong Testing = Volatile and Extractable

volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Samples were analyzed to measure volatile petroleum hydrocarbon
(e.g. gasoline, jet fuel) rasidues by headspace sampling/flame
jonization-gas chromatography. In performing the analysis a
portion of sample was measured ir:o and sealed in a septum-~top
glass vial. The vial was heated at 90 ©C during which time vola-
tile hdyrocarbons equilibrated with headspace gases. A two-milli-
liter portion of headspace gas was removed through the septum with
a gas-tight syringe and injectad onto the analytical column of a
gas chromatograph equipped with a flame-ionization detector. The
analytical system was calibrated by analysis of standards treated
as described for samples. The standards were prapared with
commercial (regular) gasolines.

Page 14 of 47
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Interpretation of sample chromatograms consisted of first
inspecting the chromatographic pattern or "fingerprint™ and com-
paring it with those generated by calibration standards, Hydro-
carbon mixtures if detected in samples waere then gquantitated using
response factors generated by standards which match or approximate
sample chromatograms. ' '

Chromatographic operating conditions for measurement of volatile
petroleun hydrocarbons were as follows:

Column: 6' x 1/8™ SP1500

Carriex: Nitzrogen at 20 mL/minute

Oven Programs
Initial Temperature-Time 150 ©C - 2 min
Program Rate - 10 ©C/min
Final Temperature - 230 °C

injector Temperature = 2ab_°c
FID Temperature - 300 ©C

Dotails of the procedure are consistent with *Mgthod I. Total
Fuel Hydrocarbons Analysis (Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocar-
bons)” in "Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks,” Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Prancisco Bay Region, revised 1986,
Purther information regarding chromatographic interpretation may
be found in "Method D3328-78," in "Comparison of Waterborne Pet~-
roleum Oils by Gas Chromatography,” ASTM Standards on Chromato-

raphy, 1st edition, 19B1l. Additional Informaticn pertaining to
heagspaca techniques may be found as Mathod 2020 in "Test Methods
for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods," U.S. EFA,
Sw=-846, 2nd Editi_ﬂn, revised 1984,

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Measurement of extractable petroleum hydrocarbon (@.g9., diesel,
creosote, motor oil) residues is performed by analysis of
methylene chloride sample extracts by gas chromatography with
flame ionization detection, Pifteen gram portions of sample are
extracted by sonication with 30 milliliters of methylene chloride
using ultrasonic agitation. The organic layer is drawn off and
the sample extracted two additional times. Extracts are combined,
dried over sodium sulfate and concentrated in Kuderna-Danish
apparatus by evaporation of solvent at 70 oCc. Concentrated
extracts are injected into a capillary-column gas chromatograph
equipped with a flame ionization detector. Interpretation of
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sample chromatograms is as described above for volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons except that commercial diesel fuel, creosote and 10~
40W motor oil are used as calibration standards. Chzomatographic
operating conditions are as follows.

Column dimensions: 20m x 0.25 mon fused silica capillary
Coating Spi-1 )
Head pressure 12 psi helium

Temperature program 400C for 6 min, 109C/min to 270°C,
hold for 1l min

Injection technique Splitless
_Temperature 260°C
Detector FID at 2%0°C

volatile Organie Compounds

‘Samples were tested in accord with U.S. EPA Method 8240 in “"Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods,"
u.8. EPA, S5W-846, 2nd edition, revised 1984 to measure contents of
31 volatile organic priority pollutants and other purgeable
compounds. Briefly, the method involves making a slurry of l-granm
of sample and deionized water, dosing the slurry with internal and
gurrogate standazds, and bubbling inert gas through the mixture at
ambient temperature. The volatile compounds are tranasferred to
the vapor phasa which is swept through a sorbent trap. After
purging is complete, the trap is heated and backflushed with inert
gag to desorbd the compounds onto a gas chromatographic column.

The column is then temperature programmed, and the compounds
detected with a mass spectrometer. The following instrument
parameters were uged:

Purge and Trap Device! Tekmar Model LSC-2

Trap packing 1 cm methyl silicone

_ 15 em 2,6-diphenylene oxide polymer
(TENAX)
g8 em silica gel

Purge gas Helium at 30 mL/min

Purge time 11 min

Desoxb temp 180°C

Desorb time 4 min
{cont.}
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GC/MS Unit: HP 5970 MSD
Column dimensions 6* x 0.1" stainless steel

Coating
Head pressure

Temperature program 40°C

1% SP-1000 on 60/80 mesh Carbopak B
50 psi helium

tor 4 min, §°C/min to 226°Ca

hold 15 min
Mags spectrometer mode Electron lmpact
Electron anergy 70 eV
Mass range 35 - 260 amu
_Scan time : 2.5 seconds
Calibration gas Perfluorotributylamine (PETBA}
Data system HP=-1000

Sami-volatilae gExt:actable] Organic Compounds

Samples
Methods for Evaluating Solid Was
U.S. EPA, SW-846, 2nd edition,
66 semi-volatile (extractable) p
extractable compounds. Briefly,
which has been dosed with intexrn

extracted with methylene chloride
¢ layer is drawn off and the
The extracts are combined,
concentrated by gentle evaporation
liliter.

organi
times,

a final volume of one mil
extract is analyzed by GC/MS und

Column dimengions
Coating
Head pressure
Temperature program

Injection technigue
volume
Temperature

Mass spectrometer mode
Electron energy
Scan range
Scan time
Calibration gas

Data system

werae tested in accord with U

revised 1984 to me

.5. EPA Method 8270 in "Test
/Chemical Methods,"”
asure contents of
riority pollutants and other

a fifteen gram aliquot of sample
al and surrogate standards is
using ultrasonic agitation. The
sample extracted twe additjonal
dried over sodium sulfate and
in Kuderna-Danish apparatus to
An aliquot of the resulting
er the following conditions:

te, Physical

30m 2 0.23 mm
DB-5 at 0.25 m

12 psi helium
409C for 2.5 min, 8°C/min to
‘ 310°C, hold for 5 min

icron thickness

Splitless
2 microliters
2759C

Elactron Impact

70 eV '

35 = 450 amu

0.5 sec
perfluorotributylamine (PFTBA)

HP-1000
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It was noted that the total lon chromatograms for analyses of
gemi-volatile compounds by GC/MS contained peaks other than those
specified by Method 8240 for most samples. A single sample was
chosen (88, 4/3' 7/27 1600) and the ten most prominent non-target
compound peaks in the chromatogram were conpared with the computer
liprary of mass spectra, which contains data compiled by the
National Bureau of Standards, the Environmental Protection Agency
and the National Institutes of Health. The f£ive most likely
jdentities, if five were available, of each unknown compound peak
are listed in Table 7.

Polxchlorinated Bighenxls

Samples were tested in accord with U.8. EPA Method 8080 in “Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods,"
v.8. EPA, SW-846, and editien, ravised 1984 to measure contents
of seven common {Aroclor) mixtures of polychlorinated byphenyl
compounds (PCBS). Briefly, 15-grams of sample were extracted
with methylene chloride using ultrasonic agitation. The organic
layer was decanted and the extraction repeated twice more.
Solvent extracts were combined and dried overx sodium sulfate,
then exchanged to haxane by repeated concentration in a Kuderna-
panish apparatus and dilution with hexane. Extracts waere then
passed through a column of partially deactivated Plorisil and -
compounds of interest subsequently 2luted using 40% ethyl ether
in n-pentanae. The isolated extract was concentrated by gentle
evaporation in Kuderna-Danish apparatus. Reduced extracts were
stored at -209C until analyzed.

Analysis was performed by injection of an aliquot of the final
extract onto the column of a gas chromatograph equipped with
electron capture detectors. Any positive results were considered
presumptive until confirmed by reanalysis on a second chromato~
graphic column of quite different chromatographic quality. The
following instrument parameters were useds

Carrier gas 5% methane in argon
Column 1 dimensions 30m x 0.75 mm fused silica capillary
Coating spB-1 at 1 miczon thickness

Temperature program 1609C for 2 min, 2°C/min to 220°C,
hold for 17 min
{cont.)
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Column 2 dimensions
Coating
Temperature program

injection technique .
Volume
Temperature

Datector

pregentation of Results

Results of all sample analy

tablest?

30m x 0.75 mm fused silica capillary
gpa-5 at 21 micron thickness
game as for column 1

Splitless

2 mic:oliters.

200°C
ECD at 250°C

ses are contained in the following

TABLE 2 - uetals Analyses for "Sample 6, 3/3* 1/27 1600"

TABLE 3
TABLE 4 - PCBs
TABLE 5

volatile Organics Analyses

Extractable and vVolatile Patroléum Hydrocarbons

TABLE 6 - Semi-volatile Organics Analyses

TABLE 7 - Possible 1dentities of Non-target Compound Peaks
Obtained During Analyses of Organic Compounds by

GC/MS

APPENDIX A -~ Potal lon Chromatograms of Sample Analyses for
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds by GC MsS

APPENDIX B - Chromatograms of Sample Analyses gor Extractable
pPetroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/F1D

page 19 of 47
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Quality Assurance

Analysis of samplas wa3s accompanied by various quality control
procedures. These included preparation and analysis of method
blanks and standards, and replicate and analyte-fortified
{("spiked”) sample portions. Results of quality control. procedures
are available on reguest but are not included in this report.

Please feel welcome to contact us should you have guescions
regarding procedures oOr results.

Submitted by: ~ Approved byt

Dav Hirano Afjr reg AMAarson, rector
Project Chemist Analytical Laboratories

Enct Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OP ANALYTICAL METHODS AN
‘POR "PROJECT NO. 15215-008-043,

SOIL SAMPLES RECEIVED JULY 28, 1987

parameter Method Descriptionl

Arsenic AAS~HGA
Marcoury AAS-CV
Selenium _ AAS~HGA
Metals- all others ICPAES
Organic compounds-~

Semi~volatile GC/MS

Volatile QC/MS (purge & trap)
Petroleum hydrocarbons-

Extractable GC-FID

Volatile GC-F1D (headspace)
PCBs GC-EC
labbreviations:

AAS-- Atomic absorption spectrophotometry
HGA— Heated graphite atomization
CV== Cold-vapor generation

Method

HumbeT

7060
7471
7740
6010°

8270
8240

3550/8013
5020/8013

8080

D METHOD REFERENCES
PACO PUMPS"

Mesthod
Reference?

= e

-

1CPAES--Inductively coupled argon plasma atomic emission spectroscopy
GC-EC~= Gas chromategraph with electron capture detector

GC-FID--Gas chromatography with flame jonization detection.
GC/MS-~ Gas chromatography/mass spectrometry

2Refarencest

1=-"Tegt Methods for Evaluating 3olid Waste, Physical/Chemical
U.S. EPA, SW-846, 2nd edition, raevised 1984.

Page 21 of 47
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TABLE 2. SUMMARIZED RESULTS OF METALS ANALYSES FOR
"SAMPLE 6, 3/3' 7/27 1600" SOIL SAMPLE
KECEIVED JULY 28, 1987

Parameter Results (m/gza
Antimony <50
Arsenic 14
Barium 190
Beryllium <2
Cadmium &
Chromium (total) 41
Cobalt 6
Copper 22
Lead <20
Mexcury <0.05
Molybdenum <20
Nickel 41
Selenium <0,5
Silver <1
Thallium <30
Vanadium 36
Zine . 42

amg/Kg-~Data are expressed as milligrams
anagtc per kilogram sample; ag-received
basis.
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TABLE 3. SUMMARIZED RESULTS OF VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSES FOR

"PROJECT NO. 15215-008-043, PACO PUMPS" SOIL SAMPLES
RECEIVED JULY 28, 1987

. b £ ) o

/LS 2/1.% VLS V1.8 45 v /3
7/27 1600 7/27 1600 7/27 1600 2/27 1600 /27 1600 7/27 1600
P mhumuswhummmnmnmu
o Aplyee . (/K MJMM.&M’MMM

GRREY
GEE6D

5
k

|
NEEER BRBELLG BRREG

Tolunse
1,1,1Trichlaroethane
1,1, 2~Trichlarcethane
Trichlorosthme
Trichloyeflunrorathens
Vinyl chloride

555658 85565 BEUEE EEEEE BEEEE EEEEY
555555 EB5555. BSGEE EBEGS SE5EE BEEEE
GEE66E B666E BE6EE BBEEE BEBEE EVEES
ZeBGEE BEEGE GGEE0 BEEEE EEEEE BEEBE

5EEG5E0 B6566 BBEE6E 66866 BEBEE

(rErR- R -1
SG5EBEY GEE68 68656 EEEEE EE666 OBGUE

sEBBEY ©BE%E 65666 GEGES EEHEE BEEEE

Wﬁmmﬂudnmmp-ktm“lm as-Teceived basis.
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TABLE 3. fcont.)

Deacsiptor,
Lab _ [ ]
¥y 43
/37 1600 /27 1600
woL2  Sample #6 Sample 8
-]

Anajyte {pa/Kg) {9853=7] -
Banzsne 25 ¥ ]
Bromodichlaranethans 10 ND . ]
sromaform 2% HD ]
).} 15 -] . ]
Carboa tetzachloride 15 D D
Chlorchbanseng 25 N . -]
Chloresthans 15 ND N
2~Chlorosthylvinyl ather 3s D o
chleroforn 10 WD ¥D
Chlozceoethans 15 1] . )
pibrosochloranathane 1% . ND
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene S N W
1,3-Dichlercbenzens 5 w 14
1,4-Dichlezrcbenzens 5 ¥D . )
1,1-pichleroethans 20 ND RD
1,2-Dichlorosthanse 15 - ¥D XD
1,1-pichloroathens 15 XD ND
‘czane~l, 2=Dichlorosthens 10 N ]
1,2-Dichloropropans 25 D ND
cis=1,3-DichloropIcpsns - 20 ¥D )
trans~],¥Dichloropropans 23 o) ND
Ethyl banzens 30 ¥D
Mathylens chlorids 1% WD D
1.1.3.2-Mnchlom:hm a0 ND KD
Tetrachloroethans 20 ND ND
Toluans 25 380 45
l.l,L-‘rri.chlomO 20 wD ND
I.I.Zminhlomthm- as WD . )
Trichlorcethane 10 N ND
rrichloref lucronathane 1% ] ®

D WD

vinyl chloride 13
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TABLE 4. SUMMARIZED RESULTS FOR PCBS. ANALYS1S FOR
"PROJECT NO. 15215-008-043, PACO PUMPS"
SOIL SAMPLES RECEIVED JuLY 28, 1987 ' -

pescriptor,
Lab Na. & Results gngdtg]l

2/1.5" 3/3°
7/27 1600 7/27 1600
Sample #3 Sample #6

. MDL2
Parameter (mg/Kq) (9853-2) g9853-71

PCB-1016 0.2 ND3 ND
PCB-1221 0.2 ND )
PCB-1232 0.2 ND ND
PCB=1242 0.2 ND ND
PCB-1248 0.2 ND ND
PCE-1254 0.2 ND ND
PCB-~1260 0.2 ND ND

lmg/Kg--Data are expressed as milligrams analyte -
per kilogram sample, as-received basis. :

liter sample.

2MDL--Method datection limit.

Inp--Not detected at the listed method detection

limict.

Page 25 of 47
Schedule 4.16

PCC000947




o
N _

AWQAGTK: 338/053.LDG 9853 - 15 = BAugust 5, 1987

TABLE 5. SUMMARIZED RESULTS FOR SEMI-VOLATILE AND VOLATILE
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON ANALYSES FOR "PROJECT NO
15215-008-043, PARCO PUMPS" SOIL SAMPLES RECEIVED
JuLy 28, 1987

Results (mg/Kg)d

Semi~volatile volatile

| ANATEC Petroleum Patroleum
tab No. Sample Descriptor derocarbonsb Hydrocarbons
ga53-1 1/1.5" 7/27 1600 Sample §1 250 ' NRC
98%3-2 2/1.5%Y 71/27 1600 Sample #3 <10 <10
9853-3 3/1.5° 17/27 1600 Sample #5 7809 KR

. 9883-3R 3/1.5' DUPLICATE good NR
9853-4 §/1.5". 7/27 1600 Sample #7 ’ 780 NR
9853~5 1/3¢ 7/27 1600 Sample #2 130 NR
9853=-6 2/3" 7/27 1600 Sample #4 <1¢ HR
9853=7 /3 7/27 1600 Sample #6 600 €10
9853-8 473 7/27 1600 Sample 48 1,100 NR

Ang/Kg--Data are axpressed as milligrams analyte per kilogram
sample, as-received basis.

bpata are quantitated as motor oil, unless otherwise noted.

CHR--Analysis not requested.

dguantitated as crecsote.
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Table 6, {cont.)
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PeaX Eg}- Pgllihla Identity af Compounds

1

TABLE 7.

"SAMPLE #8, 4/3°

17-Pentatriacontena
REOPHYTADIEKE

POSSIBLE 1DENTITIES
NON-TARGET PEAKS OB

Heptadacane, 9=(2-cyclohexylethyl)~

Nonacosanol _
OLE1C ACID, PROPYL ESTER

Nonacosanol

OLEIC ACID, PROPYL ESTER
CYCLODOGCOSANE, ETHYL"
.alpha.=Humulene

i~Haxacosens

17-Pentatriacontens
CYCLODOCOSANE, ETEYL-
1-Pentacontaneol
3,4~0ctadisne, 7-methyl-~
Nonacosanol

1-Pantacontanol

gctadecanal

Oxirane, ltdedocylcxyln-thyll-
17-Pantatriacontans

podecane, 1,2-dibromo

1=-Pentacontanol
Heptadecans
17-Pentatriacontens
TRIDRCANE, 6=-CYCLOHEXYL"
Tetradecana, lechloro”

lyumber of compound peak 1
2pzobability of correct identit

TAINED DURIRG
7/27 1600" RECE

OF THE TEN MOST=-PROMINENT
GC/MS ANALYSIS OF
IVED JULY 28, 1987

Percant Molescular
rgahagixg;xz weight
8l 450
&0 278
55 350
82 424
48 324
59 424
58 324
¥ ] 336
53 204
44 is4
69 490
67 338
€3 718
49 124
49 424
65 718
60 : 268
59 242
50 490
47 26
46 718
38 240
37 450
a6 266
as 232

n dacrsasing crder of prominence.
y of unknown compound,

sxpressed as percentags.
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¥iolecularx
Pormuyla

C3IsSH70
c20u38
c25u50
C29H600
C21H4002

C29K600
c2in4002
ca4u48
c15524
c26E52°

c35u70

. £24148

5081020
CI9H16
C294600

CS0H1020
C1l8R360
C15H3002
C35H70
Cl2H24Br2

c5081020
c17436
C35H70
c19838
Cl4B29CLl

PCCO000951
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Table 7, (con.t)

‘ Pazcant Molecular Molecular
Peak No.l ogsibl ntit c upd Prebability? Weight Formula
& 17=fentatriacentens a0 490 C3ISH70
Cyclopentane, 1,1'-[3-(2-cyclapenty1ahhyl- .
idene)=l,5-pentanediyl]bie- 29 302 C22H38
Heptadscane, 9={2-cyclchexylschyl)- 28 aso - Cc25450
3=METHOXY-2~METHYLPYRROL 28 111 CEHINO
j=-gctadecans, (E)= 23 - 2s2 Clenis
7 17=pantatriacontens 47 490 C35H70
7=CYCLONEXYLTRIDECANE 47 266 c19838
Hsptadecane, 9-(2~cyclohexylethyl)- 43 356 C25H5%Q
1-Pentacontancl 42 - 718 c50u81020
l-potriacontanol ‘ 39 466 C32H660
8 s=pthylnorbornane 42 124 CoH16
ENDOISOCAMPHANE 40 138 Cl0ElE
CI!-I-BT!IH!LPZ-HSTHYL-I‘CYCLOBIKAHQLE 35 . 138 coul40
g~EPIAMBREINOLIDE . 30 264 cl7ua2802
3,8-Nonadien=2-one, {E)- 25 138 co9El40
9 . Pentalans, octahydro—1={2=octyldecyl)= 69 62 C2€H50
1-Pantacontanol &6 718 . C50H1030
Cyclopentans, {4=octyldcdecyl)~ 47 . 380 Cc25850
T=CYCLOHEXYLTRIDECANE . 36 266 c19u38
1,1':3%,1¢ ' =Tezcyclopantana, 2'=dodacyl- as 374 C2785%0
10 1,5,9-DECATRIENR, 2,3,5,8~TETRAMETHYL- a5 192 Cl4H24
Phenanthrens, 2=dodecyltetradecahydro= 36 360 C26H48
z-u-nurrn-3-u-nnxxxnzca:Vnnouaruwnaznus 34 278 c20B38
'z-n-lu!!nrs-u-nnxttnncnatnnouarnwna&zu: 34 . 78 C20R38
Pantalene, octahydto-l-tz-octyldncrli- k3 § 362 C26150

lyunber of compound peak in decreasing order of prosinence.
2probability of correct ideatity of unknown compound, expressed as percentage.
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SAN FRANC1SCO

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

ACTION _ INFO
TO: CCS Ll 1] FILE:
RDD ¥ N
SD i 1
_BDpD M Ll
ANMH 1 1
KJE ! {1
DK 1 1l
177 1 I
“HKP T I
ATR L |
§. SAUNDERS 1| I
IRT 1 1
NIV 1 tl
¥CY H 1
}l L|_DATE:  AUGUS 587
FROM: _ BILLY VILLET LY R BY:

SUBJECT: MINI-CONE & EARTE TECHN LOGY .

The moment you have bean eagerly awaiting!t Without aeven knowing
ittt :

garth Tecknology will ke displaying their mini-cone {a CPT unit
opn a four-vheal drive truck) in our very own parking lot {Howard &
Beale) at 4:30 pm, Thursday, August 13. The unit can be used for
rapid exploration to 20~-foot depths.
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